RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO’s Response to District’s Comments

Declaration (Affidavit of Bureau Chief) ... Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and ReSPONSE «..oooveveeieiiiiiiii e Tab 2
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines —May 25, 1989 ... Tab 3
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes — May 25, 1989 ... Tab 4
Claim Adjustment Letter for FY 2005-06 through FY 2007-08 — October 21, 2009 ... Tab 5

Attachment—District’s Comments
Incorrect Reduction Claim — September 28, 2009
State Controller’s Office Claim Adjustment Letters for FY 2005-06 through FY 2007-08 ........... Exhibit A

Letter from Ginny [Virginia] Brummels, State Controller’s Office, to
Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor, Los Rios Community College District, — July 1, 2008 ............. Exhibit B

Letter from Keith B. Petersen, President, SixTen and Associates,
to Virginia Brummels, Manager, State Controller’s Office — October 2, 2008 .........c.ccocoieieee Exhibit C

Commission on State Mandates Parameters and Guidelines,
Health Fee Elimination Program — May 25, 1989 ..o e Exhibit D

State Controller’s Office Claiming Instructions,
Health Fee Elimination Program — September 2003 ... cerines Exhibit E

Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination
Program Claims - FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, and FY 2007-08 .......ccoooviiiiiiiinne eeerreeneeaees Exhibit F




Tab 1




10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No.: CSM 09-4206-1-23
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:
Health Fee Elimination Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary
Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:
1) Tam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) Iam currently employed as a Bureau Chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).
4y Treviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5y Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Citrus
Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled
Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10

11

12

13

I4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A review of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2005-06, FY 2006-07, and FY 2007-08 was
completed on May 22, 2009.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: June 15, 20190

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

m L. Spano, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER'’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2005-06, FY 2006-07, and FY 2007-08

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Los Rios Community College District submitted on September 28, 2009. The SCO reviewed the district’s
claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of July 1,
2005, through June 30, 2008. The SCO issued claim adjustment letters on July 19, July 22, and July 26,
2009 (Exhibit A).

The district submitted rermbursement claims totaling $2,757,467—%$941,621 for FY 2005-06, $785,948 .
for FY 2006-07, and $1,029,898 for FY 2007-08. The SCO reviewed the district’s claims and determined
that the entire amount is unallowable because the district understated authorized health service fees. The
following table summarizes the review results:

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006
Direct costs $ 724324 § 724324 § —
Indirect costs © 217,297 217,297 —
Total direct and indirect costs 941,621 941,621 e
Less authorized health service fees —  (1,721,289) (1,721,289
Subtotal 941,621 {779,668) (1,721,289
Audit adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 779,668 779,668
Total program costs $ 941,621 — § (941,621
Less amount paid by the State ' —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —
July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007
Direct costs § 570,769 $ 570,769 % —
Indirect costs 215,179 215,179 —
Total direct and indirect costs 785,948 785,948 —_
Less authorized health service fees —  (2,505,855) (2,505,855)
Subtotal 785,948 (1,719,907) (2,505,855)
Audit adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 1,719,907 1,719,907
Total program costs $ 785948 — § (785,948)
Less amount paid by the State ' —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —




Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment

July 1., 2007, through June 30, 2008

Direct costs $ 756,388 $ 756,388 % -—
Indirect costs 273,510 273,510 —
Total direct and indirect costs 1,029,898 1,029,898 —
Less authorized health service fees —  (2,840,231) (2,840,231)
Subtotal 1,029,898 (1,810,333) (2,840,231)
Audit adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 1,810,333 1,810,333
Total program costs $ 1,029,898 — $(1,029,898)

Less amount paid by the State : _

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —

Summary: July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2008

Direct costs $ 2051481 $ 2,051,481 % —
Indirect costs 705,986 705,986 .
Total direct and indirect costs 2,757,467 2,757,467 —
Less authorized health service fees — (7.067,375) (7,067,375)
Subtotal 2,757,467 (4,309,908) (7,067,375)
Audit adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 4,309 908 4,309,908
Total program costs $ 2757467 — $(2,757,467)

Less amount paid by the State —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of {less than) amount paid $ —

' Payment amounts current as of June 14, 2010.
The district believes that it was not required to report anthorized health service fees.
I. HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM CRITERIA

Parameters and Guidelines — May 25, 1989

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session. The CSM amended the
parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit ), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Section VIII. defines offsetiing savings and other reimbursements as follows:

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code section 72246(a) [now Education Code section
76355]. ...




II.

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. For the purpose of this Incorrect Reduction Claim, the September 2003
claiming instructions (Exhibit E) are substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed the subject claims.

DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES

Issue

For the period of July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2008, the district understated authorized health
service fees by $7,067,375. The district believes that it is not required to report authorized health
service fees. '

SCO Analysis:

The parameters and gutdelines require districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed.
For the period of July 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005, Education Code section 76355,
subdivision (c), authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship training
program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. Effective Januvary 1, 2006, only subdivisions (¢)(1) and
{c)2) are applicable. Effective with the Summer 2005 and Summer 2006 sessions, Education Code
section 76355, subdivision (a), authorized a $1.00 increase to health service fees.

Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that the CSM
shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay
for the mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

1. The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a){1), in relevant part, provides: “[t]he governing
board of a district maintaining a community college may require community college students to
pay a fee. . . for health supervision and services. . . .” (Emphasis added.) There is no requirement
that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursvant to this section, a fee is required, the
governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, i any, that a part-time student is
required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”
{Emphasis added.)

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The Parameters and Guidelines state:

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received
from any source, e.g., federal, state, eic., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shall include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a)’.

* Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76353,

-3-




In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential source of the
reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term “anmy offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. . . .

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on
May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no
health service fee was charged, the claimant would be required to dednct the amount authorized.
The Commission declined to add this requirement and adopted the Parameters and Guidelines
without this language. Therefore, it is evident that the Cominission intends the langvnage of the
Parameters and Guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted. . . .

The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the Parameters and
Guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller’s claiming instructions for this
program. The Controller has not stated how the claim documentation was insufficient for purposes
of adjudicating the claims. The Controlier has not sent any documentation in support of its action
to the District. . . .

The Controller has not provided the required explanation of the adjustinents

Government Code Section 17558.5(c), as last amended by Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004,
provides:

The Controller shall notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issuance of a
remittance advice of any adjustinent to a claim for reimbursement that results from an
audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components adjusted, the
amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce the overall
reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason for the adjustment.
Remittance advices and other notices of payment action shall not constitute notice of
adjustment from an audit or review.

More than 30 days have passed since the District received it results of review letters, but the
required explanation has not been received. Specifically, the Controller has not notified the

District of the specific claim components adjusted or the reason for the adjustments. . ..

The Controller’s actions also deny the District the opportunity to comprehensively contest the
adjustments through this Incorrect Reduction Claim. . _ .

The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claim was not rejected because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code
Section 17561 (d¥2)). It would therefore appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong
standard of review, or no standard of review. If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit
standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative
Procedure Act.

No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller’s duty under Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) to pay
annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is excessive or unreasonable) is a
reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit. However, no audit of the District’s

-




reimbursement ¢laims was conductied. Therefore, the Controller has no factual basis to make a
conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government
Code Section 17561(d}2).

SCQO’s Comment

Education Code Section 76355

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee or to levy a
fee less than the authorized amount. Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy the
authorized health service fee, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), provides districts the
authority 1o levy the fee.

Parameters and Guidelines

We disapree with the district’s interpretation of the parameters and guidelines’ requirement
regarding authorized health service fees. The CSM clearly recognized the availability of another
funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in the parameters and guidelines. The
CSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989 (Tab 3), states the following regarding the proposed
parameters and guidelines amendments that the CSM adopted that day:

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Retmbursements™ to reflect the reinstatement
of fthe] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following tanguage to Item VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an
amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of ltem
VIII [emphasis added].

Thus, it is clear that the CSM intended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis in¢luded an attached letter from
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) dated April 3, 1989. In that letter,
the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM regarding authorized health service fees.

The district believes that the CSM “declined” to add the sentence proposed by the DOF. We
disagree. The CSM did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments further, as
the CSM’s staff concluded that the DOF’s proposed langnage did not substantively change the scope
of the staff’s proposed language. The CSM, DOF, and CCCCO all agreed with the intent to offset
authorized health service fees. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 4}, show that the
CSM adopted the proposed parameters and guidelines on consent. The Health Fee Elimination
Program amended parameters and guidelines were Item 6 on the meeting agenda. The meeting
minutes state, “There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 12,
Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these items [emphasis added]
on the consent calendar. . . . The motion carried.” Therefore, no community college districts objected
and there was no change to the CSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.




Annual Reimbursement Claims

The district states that it reported “actual reimbursable costs.” We disagree. Government Code
section 17514 states, ““Costs mandated by the state’ means any increased costs which a local agency
or school district is required [emphasis added] to incur. ...” If the district has authority to collect
fees attributable to health services expenses, then it is not required to incur a cost. Therefore, “actual
reimbursable costs” do not inciude those health service expenses that may be paid by authorized
fees. The district failed to report “actual reimbursable costs” because it did not deduct authorized
health service fees.

Explanation of Claim Adjustments

The SCO provided the district a detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 21, 2009
(Tab 5). The district may file an amended Incorrect Reduction Claim pursuant to Title 2, California
Code of Regulations (CCR), section 1185.

Statutory Criteria for Claim Adjustments

The district states, “The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excesstve or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute {(Government Code Section
17561(d)(2)).” We disagree. Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a
reimbursement claim for actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision
(d)(2), allows the SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and
reduce any claim that the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government
Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit the
disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for

payment.”

The SCO did in fact conclude that the district’s claim was excessive. Excessive is defined as
“Exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, [emphasis added] or normal.” The district’s mandated
cost claims exceeded the proper amount based on the reimbursable costs allowed by statutory
language and the program’s parameters and guidelines. Therefore, the district’s comments regarding
the Administrative Procedure Act are irrelevant.

Audit Results

The district states, . . . no audit of the District’s reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore,
the Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were excesstve or
unreasonable. . ..” We disagree. The SCO reviewed the district’s claims and concluded that the
district did not properly report authorized health service fees. The SCO provided the district a
detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 21, 2009 (Tab 5).

. CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office reviewed Los Rios Community College District’s claims for costs of
the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, o
Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the peried of July 1, 2005, through
June 30, 2008. The district claimed unallowable costs totaling $2,757,467. The costs are unallowable
because the district failed to report authorized health services fees.

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.

-B-




In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO correctly reduced
the district’s FY 2005-06 claim by $941,621; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY
2006-07 clarm by $785,948; and (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2007-08 claim by
$1,029,898. )

IV. CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based

upon information and belief.

Executed on June 15, 2010, at Sacramento, California, by:

o 5

im L. Spano, Thief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 3




Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination p////’—

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 19B6, the Commission on State Mardates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
local community college districis by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during
the 1983-B4 fiscal year in the 1384-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, uniess
subsequent legisiation was enacted.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1967, and became
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college
districts which provided heaith services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority te charge a health fee to cover the
costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in,
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's Office, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff.

Claimant

Rio Hondo Community Callege District

Requesting Party

California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office




Chronology

12/2/85 Test Ciaim filed with Commission on State Mandates.

7/24/86 Test Claim continued at claimant's request.

11/20/86 Commi ssion approved mandate.

1/22/87 Commission adopted Statement of Decision.

4/9/87 Claimant submitted proposed parameters and guidelines.
8/27/87 Commission adopted parameters and guidelines

18/22/87 Commission adopted cost estimate

9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commission’s Cliaims Bil1l, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.5., effective July 1, 1984, repealied Education Code {EC)
Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
a fee shall maintain health services at the Tevel provided during the 1983-84
fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the implementation of a health
services program was at the local community college district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to
charge a heaith fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students, and
$5 per summer session.

Proposed Amendments

The Community Colieges Chancellor's Office (Chancellor's Office) has requested
parameters and quidelines amendments be made to address the changes in
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G) In order
to expedite the process, staff has developed language to accomplish the
following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and
(2} change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements to inciude the
reinstated authority to charge a health fee., ({Attachment B)

Recommendations

The Department of Finance (DOF} proposed one non-substantive amendment to
clarify the effect of the fee authority Tanguage on the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
the parameters and guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them. ({Attachment C)




-3 -

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines develaped by staff with the additional language
suggested by the DOF. (Attachment D)

The State Controller's Office (SC0), upon review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E)

The ciaimant, in its reéommendation,'states its belief that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Analysis

Issue 1: Eligible Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 Tlevel. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87
maintain that level of efftort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no longer imposed on only those community colliege
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community college districts which
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for
the service.

Therefore, staff has amended the Yanguage in Item IIL. "Eligible Claimants" to
reflect this change in the scope of the mandate.

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd £.5., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants a choice between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding
the program as was done pricr to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged.

The first alternative was in Item VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the
implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enroliment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. With the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter 1/84,

Znd E.S., claimants can now charge the health fee as was alloewed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no Tonger applicable to this mandate
and has been deleted by staff.

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal
year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement
for this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that

Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
level.




-4 -

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246{a) again provides community
college districts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

"72246.{a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community
college may require community coliege students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer school, or five doliars {$5)
for each quarter for heaith supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to
reflect the reinstatement of this fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on
claimants' reimbursable costs:

"If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received
had the fee been levied."

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively
change the scope of Item VIII.

Issue 4: Editorial Changes

In preparing the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments, it was not
necessary ftor staff to make any of the mormal editorial changes as the
original parameters and guidelines contained the language usuaily adopted by
the commission.

Staff, the DOF, the Chancellor's Office, the SCO, and the claimant are in

agreement with the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions indicated by underlining and deletions by strikeocut.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and
guidelines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended in
response to Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating the amendment
recommended by the DOF. All parties concur with these amendments.




o CSM Attachment A
Adopted: 8/27/87

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2Ad//8/8/ |
“Health Fee Eliminaticn

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student heaith centers. This statute also regquired that health ‘
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that ievel in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 37, 1087, which would reinstate
the community collieges districts’ authority to charge a health fea as
specified. ‘

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 o
require any comunity college district that provided health services in
1286-87 to maintain health services at the Tevel provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year 1n 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

II. COMMISSIGN ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to 21l community college districts which Tevied a health services fee in
} the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to whick the health

| services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health

; services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level. '

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 198/, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services 1in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them fo maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-8B and each fiscal year thereafter.

I1I. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services Fér/fédin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985, therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a] states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
Tiled before the deadline for initial cTaims as specified in The
ClTaiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and gquidelines;
Therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs Tor the subsequent year may be included on the same
ctaim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d){3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the.
claims bill. .

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSEMEMTABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services programéi thedt/LWe/ddtheriLy
té/Yewy/d/fdé. Only services provided fd¥/féé/in

19836-47 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year Y983/841986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
Colltege Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, IKTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results {office)
VD
Other Medical Prablems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Berm. /Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
Neliro
Grtho
Gu
Dental
GI
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout ‘

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I1lnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATICN
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Brugs
Aids
Chitd Abuse
Birth Controi/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID {Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID {Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information

INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Yoluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration




LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Empltoyees
Students
Athietes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. ilinesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eve drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0il1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO QUTSIBE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Ciinic
Dentai
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
information
Yision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
E.K.G.
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




MISCELLANEQUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Heigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Enviromnental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINCR SURGERIES
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS
AA GROUP
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCCHOLICS GROUP
WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills

Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills

YI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//RYT4iBYE/¢TAivdALe /Wdy /CY AT/ ddE L8 Mdrd iy
dﬂé/ﬁf/£ﬁ¢/d1£¢fﬁiff#éSi/(ffI/Fééfdﬁﬁﬁﬁf/ﬁféifdﬂ#?]/¢¢77é¢féd/¢éf
SEAAERL/ANd/ evYat YORrL /e dunt /oy /(2 X /AL LUET /d B L3/ oF /orddrdm/




A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter,

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolied in the summer
program.

3. Show the tctal number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4, Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. CYATATAG/RYLE/AALTIER

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

FYLESRALINE/ L/ [VEE8/PYEdidasly /EYTegLed/ TR/ TIBBFBA/T T804 ] /X EdY S

¥/ FEafs) /oY eetdd/ TR/ LR/ YIBR/BAITTEadT /Y4y /L 8/ SR BAY L
tie/HEATLR/ 2ér didds/prddrdu/ _
Z/ TALaY/fdvidey /df /sxddent s /undey/ TLaw/YIIRIY [/ EVYdgih/ 4/

dperes/ [ IVSTrg /RIS /AT LEV RALTIEL /LS [ LOLAY / duig Y
eYATvigd/wduYd/be /T Ldn/YI/R/YL /udTETBY T éd/ By /T Lévt
YU/BIZLL/WILR/LRE/LGLAT /aNBURL/ FETuiBUY Sed /T Yededd/ By
LW/ appYIddpY &/ TMpYIdit/Py e /BTy arer/

AYtéyddLivé/ 24/ /Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing
19836-847 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service.

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee{s}, show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be cliaimed if
supported by & documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowablie Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the wanner described by the State
Controlier in his claiming instructions.




VII.

VIII.

IX.

(350d

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include deocumentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a wmaintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the c¢laim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of
the State Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,

$5.00 per Tull-time student Tor summer school, or 35.00 per full-time

student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 7/Z2246(a].

This shaTTl alse include payments [Tees) W@w received from individuals
other than students who viérdare not covered by féf¥idy Education
Code Section 72246 for health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The follewing certification must accompany the ¢laim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT 1 am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone No.




CSM Attachment B
e s . ! GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Govemor 7

_ CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

1107 NINTH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CALFORNIA 95814
(918) 4458752 -1163

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "X" Street, Suite LL50
Sacramento, CA 95814~3927

Dear Mr. Eich:

As you know, the Commission on August 27, 1987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
mandated costs related to community college health
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claims
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
through 1988-89.

The Governor's partial approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in egual installments from the next three
budget acte. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
spervice will continue to exceed the maximum permissible
fee of §7.50 per-student per semester.

On behalf of all eligible community college districts,
the Chancellor's Office proposes the fellowing changes in
the Parametere and Guidelines:

o Payment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of
maximum permissible fees. (This amount is payable
from AB 2763.) .

o Payment of all prior-year claims in installments
over the next three years. (Funds for these

payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.)

o Payment of future-years mandated costs in excess of
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
been provided for these costs.)




Mr. Eich P 2 ' February 22, 1989

1f you have any questioné regarding this proposal, please
contact Patrick Ryan at {916) 445-1163.

Sincerely,

Pand ey

DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM:FR:mh

cCc: dﬁ:borah Fraga~Decker, CSM
Douglas Burris -
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




CNF ATTACHEEDL
L of Califernla . }

Memorahdum
. Harch 22, 1989

. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst
~ommission on State Mandates

e 2 Dapartment of Finance

>ropased Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Clatm No. CSM-4206 -- Chapter
i, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Heaith Fee
tHmination ,

sursuant to your reguest, the Department of Finance has reviewed the proposed
amendments to the parameters and guidelines related to community colilege health
cervices. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's. Of fice,
roflect the impact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commission for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Uhapter 1118/87:

{(*} requires districts which were providing health services in 1986-87, rather
than 1983-84, to continue to_provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charged for the sarvices; and

{2} aliows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.5C per student for
the services. In this regard, we would point out that the proposed
amendment to "VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Other Reimbursements” could
be interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17556 {d)} of the Government Code, an amount equal to
$7.50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
cince the district has the authority to levy the fee. We suggest that the
following language be added as a second paragraph under "W1il": "If a
claimant does not lavy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246 {a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have receivad
had the fee been lavied,”.

With the amendment described abdve. we believe the amendments to tha parameters and
guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Comm'ssion adopt them
1t fts April 27, 1989, meeting.

Any questions regarding this reconmendation should be directed to James M. Apps or
Kim Ciement of my staff at 324-0043.

ANl ﬂ%a/

Fred Klass
Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc: see second page




-c: Glen Beatie, Stat’ %ontroller's Office
Pat Ryan, Chancel /}!'s Office, Comwunity College
Juliet Musso, Legislative Apalyst's Office :
Richard Frank, Attorney General

LR:1988-2




©INTH SFREET

csM Attachment i

_AECS OFFHCE ) GECRGE DEKMEIAN, Governor

- IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

o RECEIVED
x 3 CRMIA  95R14
e CHETN

Y

i APRDO B w030

pril 3, 1989 t PR OB 12ag

\%ﬁ#&%stm oN
L FWapDATES

¥r. Robert W. Eich =, Jmm}ﬁf

Executive Director RN
Tommission on State Mandates
C ¥ Street, Suite LL5C
seramento, CA 35314

ittenticn: Ms. Deborah Fraga-Decker

subject: CSM 4206
Amendments to Parameters and Cuidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, Znd E.S.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Near Mr. Eich:

;i response to your regquest of March 8, we have reviayed the proposed
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
suidelines to meelt the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1287

fhe Department of Finance has aleo provided uzs a copy of their
vrgestion te add the following language in part VIII: "If a claimant
‘oes not levy the fee authorized by Bducation Code Section 72245(a),
it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the
“as been levied." This office concurs with their suggestion which is
coneistent with tha law and with our request of ¥ehruary 2Z2.

"M the additional language suggegted by the Department of Finance.
~he Chanceller's Office recommends approval of the amended parametears
and guidelines as drafted for presentation to the Commission on
“pril 27, 1989. :

.incerely,

Tand Mudtes
lJand |

SJAVID MERTES
Chancellior

SM:PR:mh

ce:  Jim Apps, Department of Finance
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Office
Juliet Muso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Cary Cook




LT A LU AU L

GRAY DAVIS
@ontenller of the State of Galifrrmia

P.O. BOX 9428%0
SACRAMENTO, CA 24250-00

April 3, 1989

‘7. Deborah ¥Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commission on State Mandates
1130 K Street, Suite LL5HO
Sacramento, ChA 95814

APR 0 5 1089
Y\ COMMISSION ON

WSTATE HANDATES
; .z Me. Fraga-Decker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guldelines:  Chapter 1/84, 2Znd
E.S., and Chapter 111B/87 - Health Fee Elimination

Ye have reviewed the amendments proposed on the -above subject and find the
proposals proper and accaptable.

However, the Commission may wish to clarify section "WITI. QFFSETTING SAVINGS

AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS" that the required offset is the amount recaived or
would have raceived per student in the claim year.

-1 you have any questions, please call Glen Beatie at 3-B137.
Sincerely,

.

\Qibeﬁﬂ.#lquE%//

4idnn Haaz, Assistant Chief
MNdision of Accounting

GH/GBi1dvl

5CR81822




Frachment F -

arch 16, 1989

Hs, Deborah Fraga-Decker

Program Analyst

Conmission on.State. Mandates
1130:K :Street, Suite LL5D

Qacramento CA™ 95814

REFERENCE C3H-4206
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND EUIDELINES :
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2ND E.S. -
CHAPTER 1118 STATUTES OF 1987
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

Dear Deborah:

We have reviewed your letter of March 7 to Chancellor. Bavmd Mertes: a
the attached amendments to the health fee parameters and -guidel
beljeve these revisions to be most appropriate and.concur: tﬂ 13
the changes you have proposed. Eon

yice Presi ent .
Adm1n1strat1ve Affairs

TMw:hh

"anwd of Trustees: Lsabelle B. Gonthier ® Bill E. Harnnﬁdez & Marilee Morgan ® Ralph S Pacheco » Hilda Seolis







MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE MWANDATES
May 25, 1989
10:00 a.m,
State Capitol, Room 437
Sacramenta, Californfa

rresent were: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director, Department of
Finance; Fred R. Buenrostra, Representative of the State Treasurer: D. Robert
Shuman, Representative of the State Controller; Robert Martinez, Director,
Hfice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Public Member.

There being a quorum present, Chairperson Gould called the meating to order at
10:02 a.m, '

ten 1 Minutes

vhairperson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions to the
minutes of the Commission's hearing of April 27, 1989. There were no

corrections or additions,

he minotes were adopted without objection.

' ConSEnt Calendar

vhe foliowing items were on the Commission's consent agenda:

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges

Ttem 3 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
. Court Audits

‘*em 5 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally I11




Minutes 215

Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 2

Item & Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. -
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee ETlimination

Item 7 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 8, Statutes of 1388
Democratic Presidential Delegates

Item 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 48260.5
Notification of Truancy

Item 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985
Investment Reports

There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff rzcommendation on these
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded the motion. The
vate on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried,

The following items were continued:

Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1686
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
‘Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Item 17 Test Claim |
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Countywide Tax Rates

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

Item 8 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Collective Bargaining

_The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley School District,
‘did not appear at the hearing. Carol Miller, appearing on behalf of the
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was interested in the
issue of reimbursing & school district for the time the district

Superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collective bargaining issues.




o

Minutes :
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Fege 3

The Commission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent’s
time as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indfrect cost as
required by the federal publications OASC-10, and Federal Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this discussion, The Commission, staff, and

Ms. Mitler, agreed that the Commission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain VYalley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guidelines to allow
reimbursement of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining
matters.

Member Creighton then inquired on the {ssue of holding collective bargaining
sessions outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the
parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms. Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
~esylt from the use of a substitute teacher, bargaining sessions are sometimes
held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller also
stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for five
substitute teachers.

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt the
*t2ff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelings. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion
carried.

Item 8  Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Lducation Code Section 51225.3
Graduation Reguirements

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School
District. a : '

Carp] Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to
the Department of Finance raising issues that were already argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate. Based on this sbjection,
As. Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions.

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not report funds that have
been received by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspact.
Therefore, the Department of Finance 4is not convinced that the cost estimat
sased on the data received by the schools is Tegitimate, ‘

Discussion continued on the validity of the cost estimate and on the figures
presanted to the Commission for its consideration.

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's recommendation. Member
Shuman seconded the motion. The vote on the motien was: Member Buenrostro,
no; Member Creighton, . aye; Member Martinez, no; Member Shuman, aye: and
Chairperson Gould, mo. The wotion failed.




Minutes N
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 4

Chalrpersen Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Department of
Finance, and the school districts, conduct a pre-hearing conference and agree
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing. Member
Buenrostro seconded the motion. The roll call vote on the motion was '
unanimous. The motion carried,

Item 11 Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 815, Statutes of 1973
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyie Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1989-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of
the costs estimate being proposed by the Department of Mental Health's late
fiTing. :

Lynn Whetsione, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commission staff extrapolated its survay figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late filing, the

Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000.

Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a moticn to adopt the staff
groposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through

989-90 fiscal years., The rall call vote on the motion was unanimous. The
motion carried. '

Item 14 State Mandates Apportiomment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977
Senior Citizens' Propérty Tax Postponement

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the claimant, Cuunty of Placer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis. _ : :

There were .mo other appearances and no further discussion.

Member Creighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. - The voll call vote was unaniwmeus. The motion carried.

“Item 15 Test Claim

Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987
Assigned Judges

Yicki Wajdak and Pamela Stone appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of
Fresno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




h ainutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page &

the Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
Burdick appeared on behalf of the County Supervisors Association of
California. Pamela Stone restatéd the claimant's position that the revenue
Tosses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresne is now
~2quired to compensate its part-time justice court judges for work performed
ar another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her opposition to
#his interpretation because Fresno's part-time justice court judge cannot be
assigned a)sewhere until all work required to be performed for Fresno has been
complated; therefors, Fresno is only required to compensate the judge for its
own work. :

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commission regarding the
zopticability of the Supreme Court's decisions in County of Los Angeles and
iucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Commission Counsel Gary Hori whether this
§tatute imposed @ new program and higher level of service as contemplated by
these twp decisions. Mr. Horl stated that it did meet the definition of rew
~~ggram and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

“ember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recommendation to find a mandate on
counties whase part-time justice court judge is assfgned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
wnanfmous. The motion carried.

Item 18 Test Claim
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980
Chapter 1373, Statutes of 1980
Public Law 93-372
Attorney's Fees - Special Education

Chairperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified -School District,
submitted a late filing on the test claim rebutting the staff analysis.
%ember Creighton stated that he had not had ap opportunity to review the late
#§11ng and inguired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing.
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
filing before this item was called, the filing appeared to be sumnary of the
-aimant’'s position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
-rz2son to continue the item.

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's guardians, and
because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney’s
“zes. Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisfons of Public Law 94-142 and Public Law 99-372. MHember Bueprostro then
inquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive order incorporating federal law.:




219
Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page &

Staff informed the Commission that it was not comfortable discussing this
issue, and further noted that it appeared that Mr. Parker was basing his
reasoning for finding P.L. 99-372 to be a state mandated program, on the Board
of Control's finding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated program. Staff noted that Board of
Control's finding is currently the subject of the 1itigation in Huff v.

Commission on State Mandates (Sacramento County Superior Court Cise No.
352255

a).

Member Creighton moved and Member Martinez seconded a motjon to continue this
item and have legal counsel and staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker. The vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried.

With no further jtems on the agenda, Cha1rper§on Bould édjourned the hearing
at 11:45 a.m, ,

RWE:GLH:cm:0224g







Taltfornia State Controller

October 21, 2009

Mr. Jon Sharpe

Deputy Chancellor :

- Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court -
Sacramento, CA 95825

RE:  Health Fee Elimination CH 1/84

Dear Claimant:

We reviewed the costs claimed by Los Rios Community College District for the legislatively
mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session

and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2008. Our -
review was limited to validating the authorized health service fees that the district reported.

s

The district claimed $2,757,467 for the mandated program. Our review disclosed that the entire
amount is unallowable, as described in the attached Summary of Program Costs and Finding and
Recommendation. The costs are unallowable because the district did not report authorized health
service fees. '

For the fiscal year (FY) 2006-07 claim, the State paid the district $599,822. Our review disclosed
that $599.822 is unallowable. The State will offset $599,822 from other mandated program
payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State

. Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and Reporting, P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA
94250-5875 with a copy of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at (916)
323-0766. '

Sincerely,
GINNY BRUMMELS
Manager

- GLB:fs

Attachments

cc: Jim L. Spano, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Steve Van Zee, Audit Manager
Division of Audits




Health Fee Elimination Program

Los Rios Community College District

Attachment 1—
Summary of Program Costs

July 1, 2005, through June 30,2008

Less amount paid by the State

Allowable casts claimed iﬁ excess ot (less than) amount paid

Attachment 1-Page 1 of 2

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements . Claimed per Audit  Adjustment '
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006 i
Direct costs ) : $ 724324 § 724324 § —
Indirect costs _ : . 217,297 217,297 —_
Total direct and indirect costs 941,621 941,621 C—
Less authorized health service fees ' —  (1,721,289) (1,721,289)
- Subtotal ' . 941,621 {779,668) (1,721,289
Audit adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 779,668 779,668
Total program costs $ 941,621 — §_(941,62D
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 3 ¢ —
July 1, 2006, through June 30. 2007
Direct costs 570,769 3 570,769 § —
Indirect costs ‘ 7 215,179 215,179 —_
Total direct and indirect costs 785,948 785,948 —_
Less authorized health service fees o — (2,505,855) (2,505,855)
Subtotal 785,948 (1,719,907 (2,505,855)
Audit adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 1,719,907 1,719,507
Total program costs $ 785,948 — $ {785,948)
Less amount paid by the State (599,822)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 3 (599,822)
Juiy I, JOU/, Through Jane 30, 2008
Direct costs ' ¥ 756388 § 756,388 § L
Indirect costs 273,510 273,510 —_
Total direct and indirect costs 1,029,898 1,029,898 —
Less authorized health service fees —  (2,840,231) (2,840,231)
Subtotal . ' {029,898 . (1,810,333) (2,840,231)
Audit adjustments that exceed costs claimed - — 1,810.333 1.810.333
Total program costs $ 1.,029.898 - ${1.029.398)

$ =




Los Rios Community College District ) Health Fee Efimination Program

Attachment 1 (continued)

. Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements. Claimed per Audit  Adjustment !
Summary: July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2008 ' '
Direct costs $ 2,051,481 § 2,051,481 §% —
Indirect costs : 705,986 705,986 —

. Total direct and indirect costs 2,757,467 2,757,467 —

Less anthorized health service fees — (7.067,375) (7.067,375)
Subtotal . 2,757,467 (4,309,908) (7,067,375)
Audit adjnstments that exceed costs claimed — 4,309 908 4,309,908
Total program costs _ ¥ 2,757.467 — 3$(2,757,467)
Less amount_phid by the State ' (599,822)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ _(599,822)

! See Attachmemt 2, Finding and Recommendation.

Attachment 1-Page 2 of 2

m




Los Ries Community College District

Healih Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 2—

.Finding and Recommendation
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2008

FINDING—
Understated
authorized health
service fees

The district understated authorized health service fees by $7,067,375 for
the period July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2008. The district did not report
authorized health service fees m its mandated cost claims.

Mandated costs. do not include costs that arc reimbursable from
autherized fees. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs
mandated by the state” means any increased costs that a school district 13
required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a
fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code
saction 17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates shall not
find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to
levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service,

For the period July 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005, Education
Code section 76355, subdivision (c), states that health fees are
authorized for all students except those who: {1) depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) are attending a community college under an
approved apprenticeship mraining program; or (3) demonstrate financial
need. Effective January !, 2006, only subdivisions (c)}(1) and (X2) are
applicable. The California Commumity Colleges Chancellor’s Office
(CCCCO) identified the fess authorized by Education Cede section
76355, subdivision (a). For FY 2005-06, the authorized fees were $14
per semester and $11 per summer session. For FY 2006-07, the
authorized fees were $15 per semester and $12 per summer session. For
FY 2007-08, the authorized fees were $16 per semester and $13 per
sumImer session.

We obtained student enrollment, apprenticeship program enroltment, and
Board of Governors Grant (BOGG) recipient data from the CCCCO. The
CCCCO identified enroliment and BOGG recipient data from its
management information system (MIS) based on student data that the
district reported. CCCCO identified the district’s enroliment based on its
MIS data element STD7, codes A through G. Within the student
enrollment, CCCCO identified the number of apprenticeship program

. enrollees based on its Data Element SB23, Code 1. CCCCO eliminated

any duplicate students based on their social security numbers. From the
district enroliment, CCCCO identified the number of BOGG recipients
based on MIS data element SF21, all codes with first letter of B or F,

Attachment 2—Page 1 of 2




Los Rios Community Cellege Digirict

Health Fee Elimination Program

The fol].owing table shows the authorized health service fee calculation
and audit adjustment:

Semestar
Sumnmer Fall Spring Total
" Fiscal Year 2005-06:
™umber of enrolled students 28,683 70,501 70,319
Less apprenticeship '
program enroilees (474) {2,564) {2.668)
BOGG recipients (10,990} (26,168} —
Subtotal . 17,219 41,769 67,651

Authorized health fee rate % 511} = 514y x» 5(14)
Authorized health service fees $ (189,409) § (384,766) § (947,114) $(1,721,289)

Fiscal Y ear 2006-07:
Number of enrolied students 30,214 74,439 74,932
Less apprenticeship '
program enrpllees (1,359} {2,638) (2,780)
Subtotal 28,855 71,821 72,152

Authorized health fee rate . x 12y x $(15) x $(15)
Authorized health service fees $ (346,2607 5(1,077,315) $(1,082.280) {2,505,855)

Fiscal Year 2007-08: ' ]
Number of enrolled students 33,758 79.362 77,476

Less apprenticeship
program enrolices (1,531) {2,702) (2,806)
Subtotal ) 32,227 76,660 74.670

Authorized health fee rate - x $(13) » $(16) = ° &)
Awvthorized health service fres § (418,951) 1.226,560) $(1.194,720) {(2.840.231)
Authorized health service fees $7.,067.375)

Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-related costs claimed. To properly calculate authorized
health service fees, we recommend that the district identify the number
of enrolled students based on CCCCO data element STD7, codes A
through G. We also recommend that the district identify the number of
apprenticeship program enrojlees based on data elements SB23, code 1,
and STD7, codes A through G. The district should eliminate duplicate
entries for students who attend more than one of the district’s colleges.
In addition, we recommend that the district maintain documentation that
identifies any students that the district excludes from the health service
fee based on Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(1). If the
district denies health services to any portion of its student population, it
should maintain contemporaneous documentation of a district policy that
excludes those students and documentation identifying the number of
students excluded.

Attachment 2—Page 2 of 2




INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILED BY
LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
SEPTEMBER 28, 2009

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2"? EXTRAORDINARY SESSION;
AND CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987




STATE OF CALIFCRNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (316) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.qov

_ October 13, 2009

Mr. Keith B. Petersen, President Ms. Ginny Brummels
| SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
| 3270 Arena Boulevard, Suite 400-363 State Controller’s Office '
| Sacramento, CA 95834 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816
Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-1-23
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, o E.S.; Chapter 1; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118;
Fiscal Years: 2005-2006, 2006-2007 and 2007-2008
Los Rios Community College District, Claimant

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brumimnels:

On October 3, 2009, Los Rios Community College District filed an incorrect reduction claim
(IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) based on the Health Fee
Elimination mandate for fiscal years 2005-2006, 2006-2007 and 2007-2008, for a total of
$2,757,467. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is complete.

Govermnment Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and decide
upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s Office (SCO)
has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation of the
reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All documentary evidence
must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury signed by persons who are
authorized and competent to do so and be based on the declarant’s personal knowledge,
information or belief. The Commission's regulations also require that the responses (opposition or
recommendation) filed with the Commission be simultaneously served on the claimants and their
designated representatives, and accompanied by a proof of service (Cal. Code Regs., 1it. 2,

§ 1185.01).

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the Commission to
delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested parties
may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the response.

Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled after
the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks prior to the
public hearing.

e L
el




Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels
October 12, 2009
Page Two

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the claimant for
more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will provide 60 days notice
and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed dismissal.

Please contact Heidi Palchik at (916) 323-8218 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, [ \
\ Q?B\ ) Q\j\\\
NANCY PATTON

Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure: Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing (SCO only)

J:mandates/ERC/2009/09-4206-1-23/completelir




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

RECEIVED

0CT 0 5 2009

COMMISSION O
STATE MANDATENS

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President
3270 Arena Blivd. Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

October 1, 2009

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Los Rios Community College District
Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2005-06 through 2007-08
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92117
Telephone: (858) 514-8605
Fax: (858) 514-8645

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction

claim for Los Rios Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as

follows:

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor

l.os Rios Community Coliege District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, California 95825-3981

Sincerely, @\

Keith B. Petersen




COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE
1/84, 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination*

*This is the third Incorrect Reduction Claim for this
mandate program for this district.

2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION

Los Rios Community College District

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento, CA 95825-3981
Voice: 916-568-3058

Fax: 916-568-3078

£-Mail: SharpeJ@losrios.edu

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to
act as its sole representative in this incorrect -
reduction claim. Al correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

For CSM Use Only
Filing Date:
RECEIVED
GCT 0 5 2008
COMMISSION ON
IRC #: LJATES
4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1, 2 E.S.
Statutes of 1987, Chapter 1118

5. AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION
Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2005-06 $ 941,621

2006-07 $ 785,048

2007-08 $1,029,808

TOTAL: $2,757 467

6:[ NOTICE OF NO INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE
This claim is not being filed with the intent to
consolidate on behalf of other claimants.
Sections 7-13 are attached as follows: '

7. Written Detailed Narrative: Pages 1to 16
8. SCO Resulis of Review Letters:  Exhibit __A
9. SCO July 1, 2008, letter: Exhibit B
10. District’s Response to SCO: Exhibit __ C
11. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit__ D
12. SCO Claiming Instructions: Exhibit _ E
13. Annual Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit _ F

14. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). |
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information
or belief. '

Jon Sharpe
Dejﬁ-(')hancelﬁi‘(\_/
2 L3 U T

SidQ?t)re




COO~NOO A GWGN=

—

—
—

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

30

31

32

33

35

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:
No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

LOS RIOS

Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimani.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) Fiscal Year 2007-2008
)

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CiLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or school
district filed on or after January 1 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly reduced

payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision

(d) of Section 17561.” Los Rios Community College District (hereinafter “District” or




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section 1751 9. Title 2,
California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 1185(a), requires claimants to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This Incorrect Reduction Ctaim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185(b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's “written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a
reduction.” The Controlller conducted a “desk review” of the District's FY 2005-06, FY
2006-07, and FY 2007-08 claims for the Health Fee Elimination mandate. The District
received three “results of review’ letters reducing its ciaims as a result of the desk
review. The letters for FY 2005-06 and FY 2007-08 were dated July 19, 2009, and the
letter for FY 2006-07 was dated July 26, 2009. The District also received a separate
letter, dated July 22, 2009, reporting the adjustment to FY 2006-07. All four tetters are

attached as Exhibit “A.” These letters constitute a demand for repayment and

~ adjudication of the claim.

PART ll. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller conducted a “desk review” of the District's annual reimbursement '
claims for the actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee

Efimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987),

" Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district” means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community Coliege District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

for the period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2008. As a result of the review, the

Controller determined that $2,757,467 of the claimed cosis were unailowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments  <State> District

2005-06 $941,621 $941,621 30 30
2006-07 $785,948 $785948  $599.822  <$599,822>

2007-08 $1.029,898 $1,029.898 $0 $0

Totals $2,757,467 $2,757,467 $599,822  <$599,822>

The Controller wili collect the $599,822 paid for these claims from future méndate

payments.

PART IlIl. CHRONOLOGY OF CLAIM PAYMENT ACTION

1. The Controller, by letter dated July 1, 2008, requested that the District provide
student enroliment data and student heailth fee amounts for its FY 2004-05%, FY
2005-06 and FY 2006-07 reimbursement claims for the Heaith Fee Elimination
mandate. The Controller’s letter stated that the ciaims would be adjusted to zero
if the District did not supply the additional information by September 15, 2008. A
copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit “B.”

2. SixTen and Associates, on behalf of the Claimant and sixteen® other community

2 A field audit of the FY 2004-05 claim was also conducted, and it is the subject
of a previous incorrect reduction claim (08-4206-1-18) already filed with the
Commission.

® The seventeen community college districts represented by SixTen and
Associates that received similar requests for additional documentation for the Health

3




10

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

college districts that received similar requests from the Controller, requested an
extension of the September 15, 2008, deadline via email due to the workload of
the districts.

3. Virginia Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section, granted a 60-day
extension via email on July 10, 2008, and issued a new deadline of November
15, 2008.

4, SixTen and Associates responded to the Controller’s request on behalf of the
District, by letter dated October 2, 2008, and provided an HFE 1.1 claim form for
each fiscal year, which included the requested student enroliment data. The

individual student health services fee amount was not inciuded because it is the

Fee Elimination mandate are:

District Fiscal Years Letter Dated
Alan Hancock CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Cerritos CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Citrus CCD 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Etl Camino : 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Foothill-De Anza CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Kermn CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Long Beach CCD 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Los Rios CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
North Orange County CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Palomar CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Pasadena CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Rancho Santiago CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Redwoods CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
San Bernardino CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Sierra CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
State Center CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 June 30, 2008
West Valley CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008

4




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller's policy to use the highest authorized rate regardless of the rate
actually charged by the district, and the highest authorized rate is a matter of
public record available to the Controller's staff. A copy of the District's response
is attached as Exhibit “C.”

5. As a result of the additional information, the Controller issued two “results of
review” letters for FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07, reducing both claims to $0. The
District also received a “results of review” letter for FY 2007-08, reducing that
claim to $0, although no supplemental data had been requested or received by
the Controller for that fiscal year. No reason for the reductions was stated, other‘
than a statement that the costs were “costs not mandated.”

The results of review letters .informed the District that any amounts previously paid

would be offset from future mandate payments. The District has no record of any audit

findings or any other explanations of the reason for the Controller’'s éction.
PART IV. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
On September 9, 2005, the District filed an incorrect reduction claim for fiscal
years 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02 for this méndate. On

February 4, 2009, the District filed an incorrect reduction claim for fiscal years 2002-03,

2003-04, and 2004-05. The District is not aware of any incorrect reduction claims

having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this claim.

/

!




10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community Cdllege District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART V. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 and added new Edqcation Code Section 72246, which authorized
community college districts to charge a student health services fee for the purposes of
providing health supervision and services, and operating student health centers. This
statute also required that the scope of student health services provided by any
community college district during the 1983-84 fiscal year be maintained at that level in
the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute were to
automaticaily repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chabter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in fiscal
year 1986-87 to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each
fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 753, Statutes of 1992, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
increase the maximum fee that community college districts were permitted to charge for
student health service. This statute also provided for future increases in the amount of
the authorized fees that were linked to the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, repealed Education Code Section 72246, and




incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

added Education Code Section 76355* containing substantially the same provisions as

* Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993,
effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995:

(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more
than ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school,
seven dollars {($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven doliars
($7) for each guarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health
center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation
produces an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be
increased by one dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is
required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be

mandatory or optional.

{c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required
pursuant to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with
the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial need in

accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation for |
determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid

and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards

established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5

of the California Code of Regulations. '




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

former Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 320, Statutes of 2005, effective
January 1, 2006, amended Education Code Section 76355 to remove the fee
exemption for low-income students under 76355(¢)(3).
2. Test Claim

On November 27, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session mandated

increased costs within the meaning of California Constitution Article Xlll B, Section 6, by

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of the
district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as
specified in regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations
for intercoliegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health
professionals for athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed
for athietic team members, or any other expense that is not availabie to all
students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student health fees
on account of participation in athletic programs.

{e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that
level of service exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost
shall be borne by the district.

{f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds, and may recover all or part of those funds from health
fees collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging
the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generalily describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.

8




12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
requiring the provision of student health services that were previously provided at the
discretion of the community college districts.
On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon i
community college districts by requiring any community college district that provided ‘
student health services for which it was authorized o charge a fee pursuant to former
Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain student health services at that
level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.
At a hearing on Aprit 27, 1989, the Commission on State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided student health services in fiscal year 1986-
1987, and required them to maintain that level of student health services in fiscal year

1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the May 25,
1989, parameters and guidelines is attached as Exhibit “D.”

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has periodically issued or revised claiming instructions for the

Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 2003 revision of the claiming

instructions is attached as Exhibit “E.” The September 2003 claiming instructions are




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

believed to be substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims that are
the subject of this Incorrect Reduction Claim were filed. However, because the
Controlier's claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they
have no force of law and no effect on the cutcome of this claim.
PART VI. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The District's FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, and FY 2007-08 reimbursement claims
were apparently reduced due to the Controller's conclusion that the District did not
offset student health services program costs by the amount of authorized student health
fee revenues in the amount of at teast $2,757,467. The District reported no student
health service fees received in its annual reimbursement claims because none were
cha_rged- Although no information has been provided to the District, it appears that the
Controller may have calculated authorized heaith service fees using student enroliment
data and heaith service fee rates from the Caiifornia Community College Chancelior's
Office. This finding reduces the claimed program costs by a calculated amount of
student health services fees never coliected.

1. The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a)(1), in relevant part, provides:
“[{]he governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require
community college students to pay a fee . . . for heaith supervision and services . . . .~

(Emphasis added.) There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.

10




15

16

17

18

19

20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

The permissive nature of the provision is further iliustrated in subdivision (b) which
states “/f, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district
shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay.
The goveming board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”
(Emphasis added.)
PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The Parameters and Guidelines state:
Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute
must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this
mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified
and deducted from this claim. This shall include the amount of [student fees] as
authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)’.
In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually
have collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential
source of the reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term
“any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student
fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could
have been collected and were not. Thus, the Controller's adjustments are based on an
itogical interpretation of the Parameters and Guidelines.

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that

were adopted on May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings

® Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

11




10
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

section expressly stating that if no health service fee was charged, the claimant would
be required to deduct the amount authorized. The Commission declined to add this
requirement and adopted the Parameters and Guidelines without this language.
Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the Parameters
and Guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted.

Since districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health
services, and if such a fee is collected the amount is to be determined by the district
and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. The
Parameters and Guidelines require districts to reduce the amount of their claimed costs
by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually received. Therefore,
student health services fees are merely coliectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

2. The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the
Parameters and Guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller's claiming
instructions for this program. The Controller has not stated how the claim
documentation was insufficient for purposes of adjudicating the claims. The Controller
has not sent any documentation in support of its action to the District. He has simply
reduced the District’s reimbursement claim to $0 without any explanation. By providing

no notice for the basis of its actions, the Controlier is creating a standard of general

12




1N

00O ~NOoOO,m

—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

application without the benefit of law or due process of rulemaking.
3. The Controller has not provided the required explanation of the adjustments

Government Code Section 17558.5(c), as last amended by Chapter 890,
Statutes of 2004, provides:

The Controller shall notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issuance of

a remittance advice of any adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results

from an audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components

adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce
the overall reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason
for the adjustment. Remittance advices and other notices of payment action shall
not constitute notice of adjustment from an audit or review.
More than 30 days have passed since the District received it resulis of review letters,
but the required explanation has not been received. Specifically, the Controller has not
notified the District of the specific claim components adjusted or the reason for the
adjustments. Therefore, the Controller has violated Section 17558.5(c).

The Controller's actions also deny the District the opportunity to comprehensively
contest the adjustments through this Incorrect Reduction Claim. The District must use
the circumstances and the Controller's actions to guess at the reason for the reduction
of its claim. The results of review letters, which cannot be sufficient notification under

Section 17558.5(c), simply state “costs not mandated” as the reason for the adjustment.

4. The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claim was not rejected because the costs claimed
were excessive or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs

were excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in

13




10

11

12

13

14

156

16

17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

statute (Government Code Section 17561(d)(2)). It would therefore appear that the
entire findings are based upon the wrong standard of review, or no standard of review.
If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit standards for mandated cost
reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.
5. No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller's duty under Government Code Section
17561(d)(2) to pay annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is
excessive or unreasonable) is a reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit.
However, no audit of the District's reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the
Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were
excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government Code Section 17561{d){2).

PART Vil. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed. The amounts claimed by the District for reimbursement of the costs of
implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code Section 76355 represent the actual costs
incurred by the District to carry out this program. These costs were properly claimed
pursuant to the Commission’s Parameters and Guidelines. Reimbursement of these
costs is required under Article Xl B, Section 6 of the California Constitution. The
Controller denied reimbursement without any basis in law or fact. The District has met

its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Title 2,

14




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

CCR, Section 1185. Because the Controlier has enforced and is seeking to enforce
these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now
upon the Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controlier and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct the
adjustments therefrom.

/

/

15




10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART VIHI. CERTIFICATION

By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penaity of perjury under the laws

of the State of California, that the information in this Incorrect Reduction Claim

submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or

belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents

received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on September 2§, 2009, at Sacramento, California, by

e A L,

hancellor

ngﬁharpe, Depuhd:
L. ios Community College District

1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, California 95825-3981
Voice: 916-568-3058

Fax: 916-568-3078

E-mail. sharpej@losrios.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Los Rios Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and
Associates, as its representative for this Incorrect Reduction Claim.

Ao AW 7/24/09

19 Q&
ZOK) Jog\sjarpe, beputy C@nceilor _ Date

Loa Rigs Community College District

Attachments:
Exhibit “A”
Exhibit “B”

Exhibit “C”
Exhibit “D”
Exhibit “E”
Exhibit “F*

Controller’s “results of review letters”

Controller’s letter requesting student enrollment data, dated July 1,
2008

District’s response to the Controller, dated October 2, 2008
Parameters and Guidelines, May 25, 19859

Controller’'s claiming instructions

Annual Reimbursement Claims

16




Exhibit A




JOHN CHIANG 6533450
A alifarnia State Contraller 2003/

Tigision of Accounting and Reporting
' JULY 19, 2009

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

LOS RIOS caomM COLL DIST
SACRAMENTD COUNTY

1919 SPANOS COURT
SACRAMENTO CA 95825

- DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)
WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2005/2006 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF QUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 941,621.00

ADJUSTHENT TO CLAIM:

cOST NOT MANDATED —  941,621.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS ~  941,621.00
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT s a.00

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916> 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFILE,
givgzégg g§7gCCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,

SINCERELY,

4

GINNY{ BRUMMELS, HMANAGER

LDCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAHMENTC, CA 94250-5875




g3-17-' @9 11:11 FROM-

0 i o 4023
(BTN ) j\..z'n Ky f-'n ey 23 57/2
f ’ﬂ ) Culifornia State Tomtroller o307/2
‘ Dipision of ﬂrmunﬁnz% and Reporting
JULY 26, 2009

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Lps RIDS COMM COLL DIST
SACRAMENTO COUNTY

1919 SPANDS CDURT
SACRAMENTO CA 95525

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)>

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2006/2007 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FDR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABQVE. THE RESULTS OF QUR
REVIEW ARE A5 FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 785,9%8. 00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (DETAILS BELUW) - 785,948, 0D
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS (DETAILS BELOW) -5599,822. 00
AMOUNT BUE STATE & 599,822, 00

' i g o e Y

PLEASE REMIT A_WARRANT IN THE AMOUNT DF % 599,B22.00 WITHIN 30
OAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER, PAYABLE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER'S
DFFICE, PIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850,
SACRAMENTD, CA 94250-5875 WITH A CGPY OF THIS LETTER. FAILYURE TO
REMIT THE AMOUNT DUE HItL RESULT IN QUR OFFICE PROCEEDING TO DFFSET
TRE AMOUNT FROM THE MEXT PAYMENTS DUE TO YOUR AGENCY FDR STATE
MAMDATED COST PROGRAMS. .

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT €916D 333-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS.

ABJUSTHENTY TO CLAIN: '
COST MOT HANDATED - 785,948 00

TUTAL ADJUSTHMENTS - 785,948.09
PRIGR PAYHENTS.

SCHENULE NO, MA64147E

PAID D3-12-2007 -599,822. b0
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS -599,322. 00

K
e \(m"

SINCERELY,

4

GINNY/ BRUMHELS, HANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTIGON
F.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5375

T-@53 POE2/092 F-528




JOHN CHIANG §521>°
Walifornia State Qantroller 2008/

Aitision of Accounting and Repoartin
JULY 15, 2009

ol

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

LOS RIOS COMM COLL DISTY
SACRAHENTO COUNTY

1919 SPANDOS COURT
SACRAMENTD CA 95825

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ceco

ME HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2007/2008 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAH REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF DUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOMWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 1,02%,898.00

ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:

COST NOT MANDATED — 1,029,898.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS ~ " 1,029,898.00
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT s T To.n0

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUARY
AT (916) 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER®S OFFICE,
givggégg g§7éCCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,

SINCERELY .,

4

GINNY/ BRUMMELS, HANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5275




27-32-' @9 11:45 FRUM- T-0G3 FUR2/B92 F-831

JOHN CHIANG

A alifornix State Qordrolles )
Tuly 22, 2009
M. Jon Sharpe
Deputy Chancellor
_Los Rios Community College Disirict
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramenio CA 95825

RE: Heaith Fee Elimination CH 1/84

Dear Claimant:

We have reviewed your 2006/2007 fiscal year reimbursement ¢laim. for the mandsted cost
program referenced above. The resuits of our review are as follows:

Amount Claimed $785,943.00
Adjustment to Claim:

Cost Not Mandated -$785,948.00
Total Adjustments - $785.248,00
Less: Prior Paymeni
Schedule Number MA64147E (PATD 03/12/2007) - $599.822.00
Amount Due State - $399,822.00

The overpayment arnount of $599,822.00 will be offset from future mandate payments. However,
you may rernit a warrant payable 1o the State Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and
Reporting, P.O. Box 942850, Sactamento, CA 94250-5875 with a copy of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at (916) 323-

(766.
Sincerely, .
GINNY BRUMMELS
Manager

GLB:f%

MAJLING ADDRESS - PO, Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250




Exhibit B




- @altfornia State Qantraller
July 1, 2008

Mt. Jon Sharpe

Deputy Chancellor

Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento CA 95825

RE:  Health Fee Elimination {Program 234) for Fiscal Years 2004-05 through 2006-07

Dear Clainmant:

We have reviewed your claims for the above referenced program and found that the claim
forms were not completed in accordance with our claiming instructions. We ate enclosing a copy
of the forms and instructions for your review to help you understand what supporting information
must be included. The SCO requires the student enrollment data and fee amounts by semester or

quarter as prescribed in the forms.

In addition, if the supporting documentation requested herein is not received by SCO by
September 15, 2008, our office will proceed to adjust the claims to zero.

If you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at
(916) 323-0766.

Sincerely,

\égwcaw/maéﬁ/

GINNY BRUMMELS
Manager

Enclosures
cc: SixTen and Associates

MAILING ADDRESS - P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250




Exhibit C




Six fen and Associaces
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten @aol.com :

Sacramento

3841 North Freeway Bivd., Suite 170
Sacrarnento, CA 95834

Telephone: {916) 565-6104

Fax: {916) 564-6103

San Diego

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92117
Telephone: {858} 514-8605
Fax: (B58) 514-8645

October 2, 2008

Virginia Brummels, Manager
Bureau of Payments

Local Reimbursements Section
State Controller's Office

P. O. Box 942850

Sacramento, California 84250-5872

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Regard: Los Rios Community College District
Health Fee Elimination Annual Reimbursement Claims
Fiscal Year 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07

Your letter dated July 1, 2008, requested the District to provide student enroliment data
and student health insurance fee amounts by semester on the prescribed Controller
claiming forms by September 15, 2008, for the above referenced claims, or those claims
would be reduced to zero. Upon our request, you extended this response period due to
competing and higher priority work at the District. .

I am responding on behalf of the District. As you may know, when we prepare the
annual claim, we utilize actual student health insurance income received by the District
to determine the net reimbursable costs rather than calculate the “amount collectibie.”
We consider the amount collectible calculation method (total students subject to the
student health insurance fee multiplied by the highest authorized student health
insurance fee per student) to be less accurate than actual revenues received. This
difference in reporting methods has been the subject of past field audits, pending
incorrect reduction claims, and pending litigation. We will continue to utilize the actual
income received amount until the dispute is decided by competent authority in order to
preserve the District’s rights.




\

o -

V. Brummels, Manager | . October 2, 2008

This letter transmits an HFE 1.1 form for each fiscal year which includes the student
enrollment data you requested. The individual student health insurance fee amount is
not included since it is the Controller's policy to use the highest authorized rate
regardless of the rate charged by the District. The highest authorized rate is a matter of
public record available to the Controller’s staff, so is not provided here.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 916-565-6105.

Sincerely,

L,

W‘. eit . Petersén

C: - Mr. Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor, Los Rios CCD
Ms. Carrie Bray, Director, Accounting Services, Los Rios CCD




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS S ORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement [ x ] 2004-2005
Estimated [ 1
{(03) Name of College: American River College

(04} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
[ ] [ ] ]
Direct Cost indirect Gost of: Total
3196%
(05) Cast of Heafth Services for the Fiscal year of Claim _ ' $ 2660131 % 85,018 1§ 351,031
{06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - |3
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level n
‘(07) ILine (05) - line (06)] 3 266,0131% 85018 [ § 351,031
{08} Complete Columns (a) through {g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (a) {b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

_H : _' Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Urit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Ful-time students !{StEd here-in Full-ime Part-time Full-time Student Pari-ime Student Fees That Could
are net of BOG waivers Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been

Educ. Code {a) x () Edug. Code (b) x (e} Collected

§76355 §76355 (d) + {0
1 Per Fall Semester 19,953 3 ) 3 _ s )
) Per Spring Semester 22734 5 i 5 - 13
: Per Summer Session 7839 g ) 3 - s )
, Per First Quanter 3 . $ - |3
) Per Second Quarter § ) § - s i
Per Third

3- er Third Quarter 3 - $ - $
09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08){1)(c) through line {08)(8){c) 3 _
10} Subtotal [Line (07} - line (09)1

>ost Reduction

11)  Less: Offsetiing Savings, if applicable 3 .
12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable | $
13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fine {11) + line (12)}] %

evised 09/03




State Controller's Office . -

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
. FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE.1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01)| Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community Coliege District Reimbursement [x] 2004-2005
Estimated [ ]

(03) Name of College: Consumnes River College

{04} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not compiete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Totat
31.96%
(05) Cost of Heaith Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 17982743 57473 % 237,300
{06) Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ $ -
07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level s 179827 1$ 57473 |5 237,300

ILine {05} - line (06)]

(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (@) (b) (c) (d) (e} {f) (9}
Fublne sudert ted pren| | W | v | nh | s |t s
are net of BOG waivers Students Siudents Student per Health Fees Student per Heaith Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a)x (¢} Educ. Code (b} x (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 {a)+{
) Per Fall Semester 10,443 $ i 3 E }
, Per Spring Semester 10,131 5 ) 3 3
. Per Summer Session 3.206 $ i 3 - s
' Per First Quarier 3 g $
Per Second Quarter $ $ g
Per Third Quarter $ $ $ -
19) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Lina {(08){1}(c) through line (08){€}{c) g
[0} Subtotal fLine (07) - line (09)]
.05t Reduction
1) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $
2) Lless: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ .
3) Total Amount Claimead fLine (10) - fline (11} +line (12)}] 5

avised 09/03




State Controller's Office . 7 Cammunity College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.3
CLAIM SUMMARY
{01} Claimant: ' {02} Type of Ciaim: Fiscat Year
Los Rios Community Coilege District Reimbursement 2004-2005
' Estimated [ ]
(03) Name of College: Sacramento City Coliege
{04} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
[ ] L]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
31.96%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 216532|%  69204|% 285736
(06) Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - |3 -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
(07) LLine (05) - ine (06)] § 21658321(% 69,204 |§ 285736
(08) Complete Columns {a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (a) (b) {c) (d) (g) (N (a)
Fuliime students listed here-in Number of MNumber of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
s Ful-time Part-time Ful-ime Stedent Part-time Student Fees That Could
are net of BOG waivers Students Students Student per Health Fees Stugent per Health Fess Have Been
Educ. Code (a) x [c} Educ. Cede (b} x (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 {d) + ()
l Per Fall Semester 11,228 $ ) $ s
, Per Spring Semester 10,046 $ . | $ - |8 -
Per§ i
' er Summer Session 5,381 3 ) 5 i 3 A
Per First Quarter
$ - $ - | -
Per Second Quarter
$ - § - |3
Per Third Quarter
‘ $ . $ N -
19) Total health fee that could have been collected: . The sum of (Line {08)({1){c) through line (08){B)(c) o s
10) Subtotal fLine {07) - tine (09)]
.05t Reduction
1) ‘Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $
2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ )
3) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - {ling (11) + iine {12)}] 3 )

evised 09/03




- —~

{
|
State Controller's Office : - Community College Mandated Cost Manual
P tt CGLAIM FOR TngEcht_ $7561 (19) Program Number 00234
ursuan HEA overnmen ! o) ’e ecton (20) Date Filed —’r———./—_
\L.TH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS Input __ /|
( {01} Claimant Identification Number: CC 34050 N Reimbursement Claim Data
A f
p |\02) Claimant Name Los Rios Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, {04)(b) 874,066
E
L |County of Location Sacramento {23) i
H i
g |Street Address 1919 Spanos Court (24)
R
£ |City State Zip Code (25)
\ Sacramento CA 95825
Type of Claim Estimated Glaim Reimbursement Clam {26}
(03) Esfimated {09} Reimbursement [ X [(27)
(04) Combined [ [{10) Combined ] [@
(05) Amended [ ] [(11) Amended (] 129
. {G6) (12} (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 20052006 2004-2005 N
. (07} {13} (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 961,000 | $ 874,066 /:)-S k ]
Less: 0% Late Penaity g/.n . 32 "’_, / 5/
-/ K —
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received &15) . 33) / / =
) (16) (34) ]
Net Claimed Amount $ 874,066 ]
(08) {(17) (35)
Due from State $ $ 874,066
Due fo State (18) ' (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1084 to 1098, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claiimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are bereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andfor actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer  {USE BLUE INK) Date
Jon Sharpe Deputy Chancetlor
Type or Print Name Title
{38} Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858} 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




tate Controller's Office

/" Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
o CLAIM SUMMARY
1M} Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
s Rios Community College District Reimbursement [ x ] 2004-2005
Esfimated 1

3) Name of College:

American River College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ymparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

lowed.

SAME

]

MORE

I x]

Direct Cost tndirect Cost of: Total
31.96%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 26601318 85,0183 351,01
3) Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - $
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level s 266013 | 85.018 |5 351031

[Line (05) - line (06)]

3) Complete Columns (a) through {g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) {b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Fuli-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Cede (a) % (c} Educ. Code (b} x (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 {dy+ ()
PerF
er Fall Semester $ i $ - $ -
Per Spring Semesler $ A $ ) $ )
Per Summer Session $ . $ . $
Per First Quart
irst Quarter $ $ $
Per Second Quart
uarter $ 3 $
Per Thi
er Third Quarter $ $ 3
) Total health fee that could have been coliected: The sum of {Line (08)(1)(c) through line (08){6)(c) 3
) Subtotal [Line {07} - fine (09]] § 351,031
st Reduction
} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable g
) less: Other Reimbursements, if applicabla $
} Total Amount Claimed [Line {10} - {line (11) + line {12)}] $ 351031

rised 09/03




itate Controller's Office ¢ 7~ Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
M FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
01) | Claimant; , {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Las Rios Community College District Reimbursement [x ] 2004-2005
Estimated [:!

13} Name of College: ~Consumnes River Coliege

)4} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
llowed.

LESS SAME MORE
[] (] <]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
31.96%
15) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 179827 1% 574731% 237,300
I6) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - $
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level '
) 237,300
{Line (05) - iine (06)] BooAmsar) s 5747318
18) Complete Columns {a} through (g} to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (a) (b) {©) (d) {e) (N (g)
Number of Number cf Unit Cost for Fulk-time Uni Cost for Part-time Siudent Health
Full-time Part-time Full-ime Student Part-ime Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Siudent per " Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (a}x(c) Educ. Code {b) x (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 (d) +{f)
Per Fall Semester $ i 5 - 1s .
Per Spring Semester 3 i 3 s )
Per Summer Session $ ] 3 - 13 )
Per First Quarter 3 ) $ C s
Per Second Quarter $ i 3 ~ s )
Per Third Quarter | g _ $ . 1s 3
9} Total health fee that couid have been collected: The sum of {Line (08)(1){c} through line (08){6}(c) 3
0) Subtotal [Line (07} - fine (09)] §  237.300

ost Reduction

1) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicablze g
2) Less: Cther Reimbursements, if applicable $
3) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - {ine (11) + fine (12} § 237,300

wised 09/03




tate Controller's Office .

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

Los Rios Community College District

Estimated

]

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.3
o CLAIM SUMMARY
[ Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement 2004-2005

3) Name of College: Sacramento City College

)4} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
smparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. if the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

llowed.
LESS SAME MORE
| [ ]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
31.96%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 216532(§ 69,204 | § 285,736
8) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - 3
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level $ 218532 6920415 285736

[Line {05) - line (06)]

8) Complete Columns (a) through {g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) (c) (d) (e} (f) (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Ful-ime Unit Cost for Par-time Student Health
Fulltime Part-time Ful-ime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (&} x{c) Educ. Code {b}x {e) Collected
§76355 §76355 {d)y+{R
Per Fall Semester 3 3 - 13
Per Spring Semester $ 3 } $ _
Per Summer Sessio
" $ - $ - s -
For Fi
er First Quarter $ $ - 13
Per Second Quarter $ g } $ -
Per Third Quartes $ 3 -1
3} Total health fee that could have baen collected: The sum of (Line (08)(1)(c) through line (08K6)(c) $
J)) Subtotal [Line (07} - line {G9Y] § 285736
a5t Reduction
[) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 3
) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 3

vised 09/03




State Controller's Office - [ Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
7(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscai Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 7 2005-2006
Estimated L1

(03) Name of Cotiege: American River College

{04} indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison {o the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
allowed.

LESS SAME MCRE
[ ] [ ] [X
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Toal
30.00%
(05} Cost of Heaith Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $§ 285721|% 8571613 371437
{06) Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1386/87 $ - 13 -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level - ~ -
07} 1Line (05} - e (08)] § 285721 (% 857161§ 371,437

(08) Complete Coiumns (a) through {g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) (c) {d) () (f} (9)

Full-time students listed here-in Number of Number of Unit Cost for Fufi-time Unit Cast for Part-time Student Health
. Fuil-ime Part-time Fuli-ime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
are net of BOG waivers Students Students Student per Health Fees _ Stedent per Health Fees Have Been
Edug. Code {a) x (¢} Educ. Code (b)x (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 (d) +{f)
) Per Fall Semester 18,177 $ i 3 3 }
Per Spring Semester
, pring 22,113 $ - $ S E -
, Per Sumimer Session 8423 § i 3 s .
Per First Quarter
;. $ - $ - $ =
Per Second Quarter
. $ - 3 - |3
Per Third Quarter
' o $ - $ = -
09) Totat health fee that could have been collectad: The sum of {Line {08){1}{c} through fine (08}(6)(c) s ) )
10) Sublctal _ fLine (07} - tine {03}
-0st Reduction
11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable g _
12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ _
13}  Total Amount Claimed iLing {10)- {line (11} +line (12)}]] 3 )

evised 09/03




State Controller's Office [ (" Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS
L FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01| Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rics Community College District Reimbursement x| 2005-2006
Estimated ]

{03) Name of College:

Censumnes River College

{04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which heaith services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

rallowed.

LESS SAME MORE

L] L] X ]

Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%

{05) Costof Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 209158 (% 82747 [§ 271,905
(06} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 § - |8
07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level s 200158 | § 62747 |$  271.905

[Line (05) - line (06)]

'08) Complete Columns {a} through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

€

Collection Period (a) (b) {c) (d) (f) (9)
Fulliime studens isted here-in | Tl 4 R 1 Ueime | Suwm | Patume | susen | FecsroetGous
are net of BOG waivers Students Students Student per Health Fees Studentper |  Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a)x(c) Educ. Code (b) x (€} Collected
§78355 §76355 {d)+(f

Per Fall Semester 9.891 s 3 - s )

| Per Spring Semester 10,183 3 3 C s .

] Per Summer Session 3102 3 $ - s )
Per First Quarter $ N 5 - s .
Per Second Quarter $ 3 $ )
Per Third Quarter $ $ 3

19} Total health fee that could have bean collected: The sum of {Line (08)(1)(c) through line (08)(6}(c} s i

0} Subtotal [Ling {07) - line (0]

-ost Reduction

1} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ R

2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 3 .

3) Total Ameunt Claimed [Line (10} - fline {11} + fine (12)}] 5 )

wised 09/03




State Controfler's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-1.3
CLAIM SUMMARY
{01}| Claimant: {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2005-2006
Estimated Ij

{03} Name of College:

Sacramento City College

{04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscai year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

07 LLine (05) - ine (06)]

allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
] [ ]
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%
{05) Costof Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $  220445|% 63,834 $ 298279
(06) Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1886/87 3 $
C T . . y
ost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 lave) § 2204453 68834 |5 208.279

r(GS) Complete Columns (a) thicugh {g) to pravide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) {b) (c) (d) (e} (f {a)
Full-time students listed here-in Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cast for Part-ime Student Health
. Full-time Part-ime Ful-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
are nef of BOG waivers Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Bean
Educ. Code (a) x (c) Educ. Code (b x (e} Collecled
§76355 §76355 (d) +{f)
1 Per Fall Semester 10,916 $ $
) Per Spring Semester 9807 $ $ -
3 Per Summer Session 5,252 $ L -
. Per First Quarter 3 $ )
Per S d
. er Second Quarter _ 3 K .
. Per Third Quarter g g
09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line {08)(1)(c) through line (08)(6)(c) g
10) Subtotal [Line (07} - line (09)]
-ost Reduction
11)  Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 3
12} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $
13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line {11) + fine (12)}] g

levised 09/03




& -

A - -
State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT . t19) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 -
. e - (20)Date Fited __ /1
I'I:MLTH FEE CLIMINAI ION (21) LRS input l__f‘_m_
i {01) Claimant ldentification Number: CC 34050 \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A - "
 |(02) Claimant Name Los Rios Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, {04)(b) 941,621
E
L |County of Location Sacramento 23}
H ;
¢ |Street Address 1919 Spanos Court (24)
R
E [City State Zip Code (25)
\[Sacramento CA 95825 _/
ype of Claim - Estimated Glaim Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X ] [(27)
(04) Combined [ | (10) Combined | (28)
(05) Amended || |(11) Amended 1 e
) (08) (12) (30) L
Fiscal Year of Cost 2006-2007 2005-2006 iy
: (07) (13) &) SV «%ﬁ e
Total Claimed Amount $ 1,035,000 | $ 841,621 ,J’Lx 7 .,
. no v
Less: 10% Late Penalty (514) . (32) 7/»&/
L ess : Prior Claim Payment Received (;5) (33)
. {18) {34}
Net Claimed Amount $ 941,621
{08} (17) {35)
Due from State $ 1,035,000 | § 941,621
Due to State i (18) (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that 1 am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mendated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1030 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs clairmed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs elaimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Glaim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
Jon Sharpe Deputy Chancellor
Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Persen for Claim
Tetephone Number: (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




itate Controlter's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
77777777 . CLAIM SUMMARY
J1} Claimant: {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
25 Rios Community College District Reimbursement x] 2005-2006
Estimated L]

13) Name of College:

American River College

)4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

llowed.
SAME MORE
[ ] X
~ Direct Cost Indirect Cost of; Total
30.00%
15} Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 28572113 85,716 | § 371,437
6) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ $
Cost idi | ' 1 L
ost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level § 2857213 85716 |9 371437

"} ILine (05) - tine (06)]

8} Complete Columns {&) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) (c} (d) (e} () (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-ime Student Health
Fulltime Part-time Full-ime Studert Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Siudentper Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {8) x(c) Educ. Code bYx (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 (d}y+(h
Per Fall Semester g $ - $ -
Per Spring Semester $ 3 R 3
Per Summer Session $ $ -1
Per First il
Quarter g $ . s
Per Second Quarter $ 3 -1
Per Third Quart
uarter 3 $ g
9) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08)(1){c) through line (08)(8)(c) g
0) Sublotal [Line {07} - fine {08)] § 371437
ost Reduction
1} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applica'ble 3
2) Less: Other Reimbursements, i applicable 3
3) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fline (11) + line {(12)}} - G 371437

wised 09/03




tate Controller's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manua!

MANDATED COSTS
£ FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
11| Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement [x | 2005-2006
Estimated [ ]

3) Name of College:

Consumnes River College

)4} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in

smparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

ffowed.

LESS SAME MORE

] [ X

Direct Cast Indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%
5) Costof Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 20915819 62,747 | § 271905
%) Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1886/87 3 $
Cost of providing current fiscal year heaith services at 1986/87 level $ 209158 | $ 62747 | 271,905

) 1Line (05) - line {06}]

8) Complete Columns (a} through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) (c) {d) (e) (f) (9}
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student-Health
Fulltme Part-time FuiHime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a} x (c} Educ. Code (byx{2) Collected
§76355 §78355 (dy+{f
Per Fall Semester $ A 5 s
Per Spring Semester 5 ) 3 s
Per Summer Session § ) 3 g )
Per First Quarter 3 i 3 3
Per Second Quarter 5 ) $ 3
Per Third Quarter 3 i g - s
9) Totat health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08)(1)(c) through line (08)(B)(c) 5
0) Subiotal [Line (07} - li.ne {09)] s 271.905
ost Reduction
1} Less: Offsetling Savings, if appiicable 3
2} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicablz 3
3} Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}} $ 271905

evised 09/03




-ate Controller's Office

Fa

‘
I

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-1.3
_ CLAIM SUMMARY
4}| Claimant; {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2006-2006
Estimated :l

3) Name of College:

Sacramento City College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ymparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
lowed.
' LESS SAME MORE
[ ] [ ] X
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%
5} Costof Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 229445|3% 68,834 | $ 298,279
3) Costof providing eurrent fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 3
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
LLine (05) - fine {0B)] $ 2204453 68,834 | § 298,279
3) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detait data for health fees
Coiiection Period () (b) (c) (d) (e) {f) (g)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Ful-time Unit Cost for Part-time Siudent Health
Fulltime Part.ime FulHime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student par Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {@)x{c) Educ. Code {b) x (e} Coliected
§76355 §76355 (d+0
Per Fall Semester $ - $ - |3
Per Spring Semester 5 i 3 s
Per Summer Session g $ $
Per First Quarter $ $ - % -
Per S d ri
econd Quarter $ 3 - 3 -
Per Third Quarter 3 5 ) 3
I} Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08)(1){c) through line (08)(6)(c) 5
}] Subtotal [Llﬂe (07) - line (09)] T 298,279
st Reduction
) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 3
Y Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $
i) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {ine {11) + fine (12)}] $ 298,279

vised 09/03 .




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION F?_E:M
e CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: {02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
‘Los Rios Community Coliege District Reimbursement 2006-2007
Estimated [}

(03} Name of College:

American River College

(04} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.
SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Totai
37.70%
05} Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 226399 | % 85,352 311,751
'08) Costof providing current fiscal year heaith services in excess of 1986/87 $ 3 - -
07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1886/87 level 5 226,399 | § 85.352 311751

[Line {05) - iine (08)]

08) Complete Columns (a) through {g) to provide detait data for health fees

(d)

Collection Period (a) (b} (c) &) (f) {9)
MNumber of Siudents Students Students Number of Unit Cost Student
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Health
Enrolled EC EC EC Subject to Student Per Fees
76355{c)1) 76355{c){(2} 78355(c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 (e) x (f}
Not appiicahle after (a)_(b).{cHd]
1101106
Per Fall Semsster 32185 32,185
Per Spring Semester 33,834 33,834
Per Summer Sessicn 14,818 14,819

Per First Quarter

Per Second Quarier

Per Third Quarter

9) Total health fee that could have been collected:

The sum of (Line (08)(1)(c} through line {08)(6)(c)

0) Subtotal

[Line (07) - line (09)]

ost Reduction

1} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

3} Total Ameunt Claimed

ILine (40) - fine (11} + line (12)}]

wised 02/07




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controiler's Office - -

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 11
CLAIM SUMMARY
{01} Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2006-2007

[ ]

Estimated

(03) Name of College: Consumnes River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimburserment in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost indirect Cost of. Total
37.70%
05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 213411 9% 80,456 [ $
06} Cost of providing current fiscat year health services in excess of 1686/87 $ - $ - $ -
07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level 5 2134118 80456 | § 293,867

[Line (05) - line (08)]

08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

|
\
\
293,867

Collection Period (a) (b} (c) {d) (&) (f) (@)
Number of Students Students Students Number of Unit Cost Student
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exernpt per Siudents Per Health
Enrolled £C EC EC Subject to Student Per Fees
76355(c)(1) 76355(c)(2) 76355(c)3) Health Fea EC 76355 (e)x (f}
Not applicabla after (a],(b)‘(c)_(d)
m/o1i08
Per Fall Semester 18,830 18,830
Per Spring Semester 18,26-5 18,265
Per Summer Session 6,330 6,330
Per First Guarter
Per Second Quarter
Per Third Quarter
19) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08)(1)(c) through line {08)(B)c) g )
0} Sublotal ILine (07} - line {09)]
ost Reduction
1) Less: Ofisetting Savings, if appiicable
2} Less; Other Reimbursements, if applicabie
3}  Total Amount Claimed [Ling {10} - {line {11} + line (12)}] 3 .

avised 02107




State Controller's Office ;o

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS |
' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 11
- CLAIM SUMMARY
{04) Ciaimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Yaar
Los Rios Community Coflege District Reimbursement 2006-2007
Estimated [ 1]

'03) Name of College: Sacramento City College

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
~omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

aliowed.
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
37.70%
05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 130,958 (% 49,371 % 180,329
08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1886/87 3 $ - 3 -
07) Cost of praviding current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level § 13005 |3 49371 |5 180,329

[Line (05) - fine (06)]

08} Compiete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b} (c) (d) () (f G);
Number of Students Students Students Number of Unit Cost Student
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Health
Enrolled EC EC EC Subject to Student Per Fees
76355(c){1) 76355(c)(2) 76355(c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 {e)x(f)
Not applicable after (a)_(b)_{c]_{d)
0306
Per Fall Semester 21,059 21,858
Per Spring Semester 20 818 20,818
Per Summer Session 10977 10,977
Per First Quarter
Per Second Quarter
Per Third Quarter

The sum of (Line (08){1)(c) through line (08){6}c)

9) Tolal health fee that could have been collected: 3 ;
0) Subtotal [Line (07) - line (09)]

ost Reduction

1} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

3) Total Amount Claimed fLine (10) - fiine (11} +line (12)]] 3 A

wised 02/07




State Controller's Office Commumty Co!lege Mandated Cost Manual

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ :.:.‘;.Fﬂt&hhﬂmh:nﬂgr")peml{ KIHEt OF
P ¢t Cé.AIM FOR ’:;ngIEgT tion 17561 [19} Program Number 00234 Prog ram-i
vt o ovemment Godo Secto {20y DatoFied - /_J_
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (2 LRSInput __/_ 1
(L {01) Claimant Identification Number: CC 34050 N Reimbursement Claim Data
A -
 |(02) Ciaimant Name Los Rics Community Coltege District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 785,848
E
¢ {County of Location Sacramento {23)
H
£ |Street Address 1919 Spanos Coutt (24}
R
E |Ciy State Zip Code ' {25}
\.ISacramento CA 95825 j
ype of Claim Estimated Claim “Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03) Esfimated (09) Reimbursement (27)
{04) Combined [} |(10) Combined [ ] [@8)
(05) Amended ~ [} | (11) Amended ] [@9
) {08) (12) (30) o ]
Fiscal Year of Cost 2007-2008 2006-2007 (Xpinn _
; {07) (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 864,000 | § 785,948 Nz ' ]
Less : 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 ($14] ) (32) i {!'
A1 od _
o , . (15) (33) o
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received $ 599,822 S
. (16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 186,126
(08) (17} (35)
Due from State 5 864,000 | § 186,126
Due to State (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF E:LAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to f|le
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Gavernment Cede Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Glaim andfor Reimbursement Claimn are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andfor actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing fs true and correcl.

Signature of Autharized Officer (USE BLUE INK) Date
Jon Sharpe Deputy Chanselior
Type or Print Name Title
{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Teiephone Number: {858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 {Revised 09/03)




tate Controlier's Office

{

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
B o CLAIM SUMMARY
M} Claimant: (02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
35 Rios Community College District Reimbursement Ly | 2006-2007

Estimated 1

3) Name of College: American River College

)4} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
smparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

lowed.
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of; Tota!
37.70%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2263991% 85352 |% 311751
B} Cuost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 3 - |3
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level s 226399 | 5 85,352 | § 311751

[Line (05) - fine (08)]

8) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) {c} {d) (&) (f) (9
Number of Nurnber of Unit Cost for Full-time Uit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Pant-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Besn
Educ. Codde {a) x (c} Educ. Code by x {e} Collected
§75355 §76355 (d) +{f)
Per Fall Semester $ ) 3 - s
Per Spring Semester 3 ) $ ) $
Per Summer Session 3 i $ . |s )
Per First Quarter g i $ | )
Per Second Quarter 3 i $ ) g
Per Third Quarter 5 3 ) $
)) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08)(1)(c) through line (08)(8)c)
1} Subtotal [Line (07} - line (09}] $ 311751
yst Reduction
) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
N Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
i} Total Amount Claimed [Ling (10} - {line {11} + line {12)}} § 511,751

vised 12/05




ate Controller's Office ! { Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION : HFE-1.1
: : CLAIM SUMMARY
1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
5 Rios Community College District Reimbursement [y | 2006-2007
Estimated 1

3) Name of College: Consumnes River College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ymparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
lowed.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Total
37.70%
3) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2134113  80456(% 293867
3) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - $ - $
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
) [Line (05) - line (06)] § 21341119 80,456 | $§ 293,867
3) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period {a) (b) {c) (d) (e) {f) g)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for FuiHtime Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Pan-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a) x (c) Educ. Code (b x{e) Collected
§76355 §76355 id) + ()
Per Fall Semester 3 ) $ s
Per Spring Semester § ) $ A $ )
Per Summer Session 3 i $ s }
Per First Quarter 3 i $ ) $
Per Second Quarter g i $ N g .
Per Third Quarter 3 i $ i g
1) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08)(1)(c) through tine (08}(6)(c}
1) Subtotal [Line (07} - line (09)} § 293867

yst Reduction

) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

") Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

vised 12/05




tate Controfter's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

o MANDATED COSTS
N FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATIO HFE-1.1
: CLAIM SUMMARY
11} Claimant. {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
15 Rios Community College District Reimbursement [y ] 2008-2007
Estimated 1

3) Name of College: Sacramento City College

14) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ymparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

lowed.
LESS SAME MORE
Diract Cost indirect Cost of: Total
37.70%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 130,958 & 49,371 1% 180,329
5) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - $ $
— P :
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level $ 130958 | $ 29371]5 180329

) [Line (05} - line (06)]

3} Complete Columns (a) through (g) fo provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b} ) (d) (e) (f} (9}
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Pari-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per tHealth Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a) x {c) Educ. Code (b} x (&) Collected
§76355 §76355 {d)+(
Per Fall Sernester $ _ $ - $ -
Per Spring Semester $ R $ . $ -
Per Surmer Session $ R $ - $
Per Fi
.r irst Quarter $ ) $ ; $
Pgr Second Quarter $ ) g _ $
Per Third Quarter 3 ) $ . $
1) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08){1){c) through fine (08){6}{c) 3 )
)) Sublotal [Line (07} - Iine {03]] 3§ 180.329
ast Reduction
1} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $
2} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable g
3) Total Amount Claimed [Lire (10) - {line {11} + line (12)}] $ 180,329

wised 12/05




Exhibit D




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

II.

ITI.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2Znd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF ‘MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had aathorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervisiom and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a commmity college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal eon December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintainm health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. impesed a '"new
program' wupon commmity college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
awthorized te charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
te all commumity college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actwal costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal. year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
te apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to wmaintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted om or before November 30th following a pgiven fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred omn or after

July I, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulatioms,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendwent
filed before the deadline for imitial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructiens shall apply to all years eligible for
reiobursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on eor after Jamuvary 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for ome fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Goverament
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of netification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reisbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible communicy college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

Yor each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
Fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT  REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
futside Physician
Dental Services
Dutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check  Appointrents




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION 81 COUNSELING ,
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
¥ ]
BRI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Dera. /Allergy
Gyn/Pregunancy  Services
Neuro
Ortho
6U
Dental
61
Stress  Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Idemtification and Counseling
Aids
Eating Disorders
Weight Contrel
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS -~ INFORMATION
Sexyally Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Ete.
Library - videes and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID EKITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Yoluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim  Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PRYSICALS
Eaployees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylemol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache ~ 0il cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR  KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking pernits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private . Medical Docter
Health Department
| Clinic
| Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Fapily Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure

Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Imjections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Renmoval
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Reamoval

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Plamming

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE  CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR  SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM  GROUPS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

AA  GROUP

ADILT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress  Management
Corrmwnication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI.

VII.

CLAIM PREPARATION

Each clain for reimbursement purswant to this wandate aust be timely
filed and set forth .a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total mmber of full-time studeats enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time stodents enrolled in the summer
program.

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
progranm,

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service
Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee,(s), show the classification of the
employee(s)  invelved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual opumber of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
aunber of hours devoied to each fumction may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can he identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cest of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this wandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manmer described by the State

Controller in his claiming instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This weuld include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of mo




VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and wade available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reinbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer schoel, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized hy Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are net covered by Education Code Sectiom 72246 for
health services.

REQUIRED  CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty eof perjury:
THAT t¢he foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of Califormia.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone No.




Exhibit E




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

—
-

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statules of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee In the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community coliege
districts’ authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs. :

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs” issued in mid-September of each year to community college

presidents.

4, Types of Claims

A.

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

Minimum Claim

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

{1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controiler's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before lale claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by Novermnber 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year, {See item 3 above).

(2} A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controtler's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penaity of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadiine will not be

accepted,
6. Reimbursahle Components

Eligibte claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1897, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quaiter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the tmplicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the

fees may be increased by one dollar {$1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

8. Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions shouid be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new

replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97



State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
ievel of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is camied to form HFE-1.0,

Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The '"Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form s carmried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment,

Mustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2

Health
Services

' Forms HFE-1.4, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for sach

collage for which costs are claimed by the

community collage district,
Form HFE-1.1

Component/
Activity
Cost Detail

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

|

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State Controlier's Office
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

(‘ Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00234
' (20) Date Filed / !
HEALTH FEE ELLIMINATION
@) LRSlnput ___/_ f
a1y Clai Identification Numb
ﬁ 1) Claimant ldentfication Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A (02) Claimant Name
2 (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b)
L {County of Location 28
H [Street Address or P.O. Box Suile
E (24)
R — -
£ Citv Siate Zip Code j 25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26)

(09} Reimbursement [ ] |@n

0

{03y Estimated

{04) Combined ] laey Combined ] {es

{11) Amended 1 ies

]

(05y Amended

Fiscal Year of Cost ) 20 /20 ju» 20 f20 (30)

Total Claimed Amount | (07) (13) 31y
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14} (32
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received {15} (33)
Net Claimed Amount (1B) (34)
Due from State (0B) “n (35}

: (1B} (38)

Due to State f

(37} CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17551, 1 certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college
district to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not
violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1080 to 1098, inclusive.

F further certify that there was no application other than from the ctaimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs ctalmed are supported by source

documentation currently maintzined by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andlor
actual costs set forth on the aftached statements. § certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name Title

{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number  ( } - Ext.

E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

oY)
(02)
(03)
(04)
{05)
(06)
{07)

(08)
{08}
(10)
(11
(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16}
(17
{18}
(1H 1o (21)
{22} to (36)

(37)

(38)

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
Certification Claim F FORM
ertification .a:m orm  FAM-27
Instructions

Enter the payes number assigned by the State Controller's Office.
Enter your Official Name, Caunty of Location, Street or P. O. Box address, City, State, and Zip Code.

If filing an estimaied claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (03) Estimated.

Leave blank.
If filing an amended estimaled claim, enter an "X" in the box on fine {05} Amended.

Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.
Enter the amount of the estimaled claim. If the estimate exceeds the previous year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete
form HFE-1.1 and enier the amount from line {13),

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

Iffiling a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimburserment,

Leave blank.
If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on fine (11) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of the reimbursement claim from form HFE-1.1, line (13 ). The tofal claimed amount must exceed $1,000.

Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs are incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero If the claim was timely filed, otherwise, enter the product of multiplying iine (13} by the

factor 0.10 (10% penaity), or $1,000, whichever is less.

If filing an actus! reimbursement claim and an astimated claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount
received for the claim, Ctherwise, enter a zerp,

Enter the result of subtracting line {14) and line {15) from line (13).
If line {16), Net Claimed Amount, is pasitive, enter that amount on line {17), Due fram State.

¥ line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18), Due to State.

Leave blank.

Reimbursemnent Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand colurmn of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.03, (D4)(b}, means the information is located on form HFE-1.0, block (04), column (b). Enter
the information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded 1o the nearest dollar, i.e., no
cents. Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and withaut the percent symbal, i.e., 7.548% shouid be
shown as 8. Completion of this data block wil! expedite the payment process.

Read the statement "Certification of Claim.” If if is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and

must inciude the person's name and title, typed or prinfed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed
certification. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach a copy of the

form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.) ‘

Enter the name, telephone number, and e-mait address of the person whom this office should contact if additional information is .
required.

Claims should be rounded to the nearest dollar. Submit a signed criginal and a copy of form FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and all

other forms and supporing documents. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form in blue ink, and attach a
copy of the form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.) Use the following maifing addresses: :

Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service: Address, if delivered by other delivery service:
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ) ATTN; Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.O. Box 842850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Controller's Cffice School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement :] '

Estimated [ ] 19__ 19
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

&)

(a)
Name of College Claimed
Amount

. |(O4) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + . .line (3.21b)]

Revised 9/97 ‘ , Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controlier's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY
Instructions

FORM
HFE-1.0

{01) Enterthe name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State

Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

{02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal year
for which the expenses were/are {o be incurred. A separate claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

Form HFE-1.0 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district which have increased costs. A separate form HFE-1.1

must be completed for each college showing how costs were derived.

(04) Enterthe total claimed amount of all colleges by adding the Claimed Amount, line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) ...+

(3.21b).

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Revised 9/97



7™ | Program MANDATED COSTS FoRM
234 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) |Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement . [77]
Estimated L] 20 j20

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

i

State Controller’s Office

{03) Name of Coilege

(04} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1988-87 fiscal year. If the “Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed. LESS SAME MORE
—] 1 L]
Direct Cost| Indirect Total
Cost

{05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim

(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986-87

[Line (05) - line (06)]

(07} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986-87 level

(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (@) {b} (c) (d) {e) (f) (@)
Number of | Students | Students | Students | Numberof | Unit Cost | Student
Students |Exempt per|Exempt per| Exempt perf Students Per Health
Enrolled EC EC EC Subjectto | Student Fees
76355(c)(1)|76355(c)(2); 76355(c)(3}| Health Fee| PerEC (e) x (f)
{@HbH-cHO)| 76355

1. [Per Fall Semester

Per Spring Semester

. |Per Summer Session

Per First Quarter

Per Second Quarter

. |Per third Quarter

{08) Total health fee that could have been collacted: The sum of {Line (0B)({1){c) thraugh line (08)(6){c)

(10) Subtotal [Line (07) - line (09)]

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements

{13) Total Claimed Amount [Line (10) - {line (11} + lina {12)}]

Revised 09/03




State Controller's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

Program HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM

234 CLAIM SUI\:HMARY HEE-1.1
Instructions

{01)

(02)

(03)

(05)

(06}

(07)

(08)

(09)

(10)

(11

(12)

(13}

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the S.tate Controller's Office
(SCO) on behalf of its colleges.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs.

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement dlaim. Do not complete form HFE-1.1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscai year's actual costs by more than 10%.
Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's acteal costs by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a
statement attached explaining the increased costs, Without this information the high estimated claim will
automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the name of the college or corﬁmunity college district that provided student health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year and confinue to provide the same services during the fiscal year of claim.

Compare the level of services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement to the 1986-87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the “Less” box is checked, STOP and do not
complete the remaining part of this claim form. No reimbursement is forthcoming.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim on line {(05). Direct
cost of health services is identified on the college expenditure report authorized by Education Code §76355 and
included in the Community College Annual Financial and Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 6440, column 5. If
the amount of direct costs claimed is different than that shown on the expenditure repert, provide a schedule listing
those community college costs that are in addition o, or a reduction to expenditures shown on the report. For
claiming indirect costs, college districts have the option of using a federally approved rate from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, form FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services that are in excess of the level provided in the
1986-87 fiscal year.

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line {05) and the cost of providing
current fiscal year services that are in excess of the level provided in the 1986-87 fiscal year line (08).

Complete columns {a) through (g) to provide details on the number of students enrolled, the number of students
exempt per EC Section 76358(c}1), {2), and (3), and the amount of health service fees that could have been
collected. After 05/01/01, the student fees for health supervision and services are $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for
summer school, and $3 for each quarter.

Enter the sum of student health fees that could have been collected, other than exempt students,

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1886-87 lavel, line (07) and the total health fes
that could have been collected, line (09). If line (09) is greater than line (07), no claim shall be filed.

Enter the total savings experienced by the school identified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate. Submit a
detailed schedule of savings with the claim. :

Enter the total of other reimbursements received from any source, {i.e., federal, other state programs, etc.)
Submit a detailed schedule of reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Ofisetting Savings, line (11}, and Other Reimbursements, line (12}, from Total 1986-87 Health
Service Cost excluding Student Health Fees.

Revised 09/03




" State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services g? g

were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

1986/87 of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologlst, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Fersonal Hygiens
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs '
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Revised 9/93

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1



State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
- HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01} Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
{03) Place an "X" in column (a} and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were g’, g

1986/87 of Claim

provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscai years.

Child Abuse

Birth Controf/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

. Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athietes

Medicatians

Antacids
- Antidiarrheal

Aspirin, Tyleno!, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens

Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

lapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Revised 9/33



State Controller's Office School Mandated Caost Manuzl

MANDATED COSTS FORM
— HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
 HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health services f__a\,}, ,(_PJ
were provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal years, 19B6/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Heaith Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Heaith Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tubercutosis

Reading
_Information

Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglabin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuft
Others, list

Misceflaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Bocklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest -
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees

Safety
- Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




Exhibit F




3 tlaim Eile Copy

i State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
‘ CLAIM FOR PAYMENT . (19)'ngram Number 00234
| Pursuant io Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed _/
1 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21} LAS Inpat ,m
| . " ey "
i f (01) Ctaimant Identification Number: CC 34050 \I Reimbursement Claim Data
| A :
| g |(02) Claimant Name Los Rios Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)b) 941,621
E
| >
L |County of Location Sacramento {23}
H
| g [Slreet Address 1918 Spanos Court (24)
R
E |City State Zip Code {25}
\ISacramento CA 95825 W,
| Type of Claim Estmated Claim Reimbursement Clam (26)
|
| (03) Estimated [ X] |(09) Reimbursement [ X] [@27)
(04)Combined [ | (10) Combined 1 [
‘ (05)Amended ] |(11) Amended R IE)
(06) {12) {30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2006-2007 2005-2006
. (07 {13} (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 1,035,000 | § 041,621
Less: 10% Late Penalty e _[e2
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received g& |
. (16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 941,621
(08) ' a7 (35)
Due from State $ $ 941,621
Due to State (36)
{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the commumity college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State ot California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any ot the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.
) further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein,
and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an axisting program. All oftsetting savings and reimbursements set torth in the
Parameters and Guidelinas are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.
The amounts for this Estimated Claim andf/or Reimbursement Claim are hareby claimad from the State tor payment ot estimatsd and/or actual costs set
torth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty ot perjury under the laws of the State of Calitornia that the foregoing is true and correct.
Stgﬁfm%omw (USE BLUE INK) Date
1/4/o 2
Jon\Stere Deputy Chancellor
Type or Print Name Title
{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associaies E-mait Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Controtler's Office

Community (Hﬂnl_eqe Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY ’
{01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College District

Reimbursement

[] 2005-2006

Estimated

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a) (b)
Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. American River College

$ 371,437.30

2. Consumnes River College

$ 271,805.40

3. Sacramento City College

$ 298,278.50

4.

5.

10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

15,

16.

17.

18.

19,

20,

21,

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + fine (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.210)] $ 941,621

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



tate Controller's Office (_' 7' /" “.ommunity College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.1
. CLAIM SUMMARY
N) Claimant: {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
58 Rios Community College District Reimbursement =Jd 2005-2006
Estimated 1 '
13) Name of College: American River College

04) Indicate with a check mark, ihe level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

lowed, _
LESS SAME MORE
| 1] [x]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of. Tatal
30:00%
05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2857211% 85716 % 371,437
06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - |8
__ Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
97) 1Line (08) - line (06)) $ 285721 (%  857IB|§ 3714V
08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees - e
Coliection Period (a) (b) {c) (d) {e) () (9}

Number of Number of Unit Gost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health

Full-time Part-time Full-fime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could

Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees |~ Have Been

Educ. Code {a)x{c) Edug. Code (b) x {e} Coflected
§76355 §76355 {d)+{h
. Per Fali Semester $ i 5 5
) Per Spring Semester $ ) $ s
N Per Summer Session $ . g - s i
. Per First Quarter 5 i $ S 13
8

. Per‘ econd Quarter $ i $ - |s )
. Per Third Quarter $ ) $ s i
(09) Totat health fee that couid have been collected: The sum of (Line {08){1)(c) through line (08) (8)(c) $ i
{10} Subtotal [Line {07) - line (09)] § 571437

Cost Reduction

{11) Less: Ctfsetting Savings, if applicable ' $
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable o $
{13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12}}] § 371437

Revised 09/03




tate Controller's Office { /7" S ommunity College Mandated Cost Manual
;. MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
_ HFE-1.2
: CLAIM SUMMARY
Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
_ Los Rios Community Coflege District Reimbursement X 2005-2006
Estimated 1

)3) Name of College: Consumnes River College

n4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at
omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. if the "Less”

which health services were provided during the f
box is checked, STOP, do not complete t

iscal year of reimbursement in

he form. No reimbursement is

Jlowed.
LESS SAME MORE
| | X
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%
05) Cost of Heath Setvices for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 209,158 | % 627471 % 271,805
06) Cost of providing current fiscal year heatth services in excess of 1086/87 $ - 15
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
7 (Line (05) - ine (06)} $ 209,158} $ g27471 % 271905
ety
'08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (a) {b) (€) (@) (e) {f t¢)
Number of Mumber of Unit Cost for Ful-time Unit Cost for Part-fime Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (alx(c) Educ. Code {b) x (&) Caollected
§76355 §76355 {d)+
. Per Fall Semester $ $ $
N Per Spring Semester $ $ $
o Pef Summer Session $ 3 $
Per First Quarter
. st Quarte $ $ $ )
Per Sscond Quarter
5 r nd Quarte $ $ $ i
Per Third Quarter -
. r Third Quarie § $ $
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08)(1)(c) through fine {08)(B){c) $
bt . x
(1 D) SU Otal [Llne (07) hne (Og)] $ 271,905
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable §
{(12) Lless: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $
(13} Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) +line (12)]} § 271,905

Revised 09/03




( Jommunity College Mandated Cost Manual

itate Controlier's Office
MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.3
CLAIM SUMMARY
01}] Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement EE 2005-2006
Estimated l:l
03) Name of College: Sacramento City College
'04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
somparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. 1f the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
illowed.
SAME MORE
[ ] [X]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%
{p5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2294451 % 68,834 | § 298,279
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - $
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
07) (Line (05) - ine (06)] § 200445|$ 68834 |$ 208279
(08) Complete Columns (a} through (g) to provide detail data for heafth fees ; :
i SR L
Collection Period (a) (b} (©) {d) {€) { {9)
Mumber of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Part-lime Full-time Student Part-time Siudent Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Feas Have Been
Educ. Code {a)x{c) Educ. Code (b} x (e Coliected
§76355 §76355 {d) + ()
. Per Fall Semester 5 i 5 $ )
Per Spring Semester . -
2 $ $ $
Per Summer Session
3. $ - $ - $
Per First Quarter
4, $ $ - $ -
Per Second Quarter
5. $ $ = $ -
Per Third Quarter
(09} Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line {08)(1){c) through line (08)(6)(c) 5 }
(10) Subtotal [Line {07) - line (09)] $ 298279
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ )
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $
(13} Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - {iine (11) + line {12}]} ¢ 298279

Revised 09/03




State of California ( ¢~ 3chool Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2

(0) Clanman ' (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurrad:
Los Rios Community College District _ 2005-2006

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (2) (b}

Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
‘ 1986/87 | of Claim

Accident Reports X X

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

X X
MoK X

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
iab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eves, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
OCther Medical Problems, list

S¢ B B B B M BN X M K XK XX

R XK KAKXXK WM RKHKHEHKHHKHHKKXK K XK

B M MO X XK XK XK

Examinations, minor ilnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

X
>

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Prugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

KX X XK
XX XK XK

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 10f3




( : School M ‘ated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant ' (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College District 2005-2006
(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health {(a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking ' X X
Library, Videos and Casseties X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X
Measles/Rubelia X
Influenza . X
Information _ X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inguiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation X
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc,, X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list---> Coid and Allergy X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry X X
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits ' X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 ot 3




State of California f School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College District 2005-2006
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Qutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Depariment X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing X
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list>Badyfat X
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X h 4
Suture Removal X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list>Web research and links X X
Committees
Safety X X
Envirenmental X
Disaster Pianning X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 30f3




State Controller's Office

.

Commumty College Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

IO Fm Mmmu.«nnly ..... X

(19) Program Number 00234
(20)Date Filed _ /1 [/
(CYHLRSput __ 1/

(01) Claimant ldenfification Number:

Signature of Authorized Officer

(USE BLUE INK)

Date

L CC 34050 Reimbursement Claim Data
A "
p |(02) Claimant Name Los Rios Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 785,948
E
L |County of Lacation Sacramento (23)
H
£ Street Address 1919 Spanos Court (24)
R
E |City State Zip Code {25)
\Sacramento CA 95825 J
ype of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Glarm (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement | X ] [(27)
(04) Combined ] |(10) Combined [ e
(05) Amended [ 1 |¢11) Amended [] [
. (06) (12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2007-2008 20062007
. {07) {13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 864,000 | § 785,948
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 (;4) ) (32)
o . . {15) (33)
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received 3 599,822
. {16) {34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 186,126
(08) (17 {35)
Due from State $ 864,000 | § 186,126
Due to State (18} (36)
{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Governmeant Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed hergin, and
such costs are for a new program or increased leve! of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant. -

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements, | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Catifornia that the foregoeing is true and correct,

2/s/oy

Jor&&ba(pe Deputy Chanceltor
Type or Print Name Titie

SixTen and Associates

{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number:
E-mail Address:

{858) 514-8605

kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




T —ar L

{

LTS INILR WU UL EGE FHA :ILINGE 308 PaGE

CONTROLLER OF CALIFORNIA RECFEIVED

cc3
Pebs BOX 942850y SACRAMENTOs CALIFORNIA 9425 WAR 2 3 2007
THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY.
THE WARRANT COVERING THE AMOUNT SHOWN BYte sa
DIRECTLY TO THE PAYEE.
BDARD OF TRUSTEES WARRANT AMT: *¥x%25,873.00

LOS RIOS cOMM COLL DIST
SACRAMENTD COUNTY

1919 SPANOS COURT
SACRAMENTO Ca 95825

PAYEE: TREASURER, LOS RIOS COMM CQLL DIST

FUND NAMZ: GENERAL FUND PGM NBR: 00234

... ISSUE DATE: 03/12/2007

REIMBURSEMENT OF $TATE MANDATED C£OSTS

CLAIM SCHEDULE NBRZ MAG414TE

PLEASE CALL gWEN 8916-3242341 FOR QUERIZS ABOUT THIS CLAIM.

ACL 5 CH 1/84 . PROG : HEALTH FEf ELIMINATION (CC)
2006/2007 ESTIMATED PAYMENT CLATIMED aANMT: 1:035,000.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS: +00
TOTAL APPROVED CLAIMED AMT: 1+0354000.00
LESS PRIOR PAYMENTS: « 00
PRORATA PERCENT: 57953835
PRORATA BALANCE DUE: 4359178400~
APPROVED PAYMENT AMOUNT: 5995822400
PAYMENY OFFSETS (aclL NBRs NAMEy FYy AMT.): ;
841 /86 OPEN MEETINGS YI (CC) &4 9/ 00 164757~
4B&/75 MANDATE REIMBURSEMENT PR 99/ 00 89829~
1/84 HEALTH FEE SLIMINATION { 977938 5489363~
NET PAYMENT AMDUNT: 259873400




State Controller's Office " Communitf/ 'r\JlIege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
{01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rios Community College District Estimated [:l 2006-2007

{03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a) (b}

Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. American River College $ 311,751

2. Consumnes River College $ 293,867

3. Sacramento City College $ 180,329

4

5.

10.

1.

2.

13,

14.

15.

18.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line {3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 785,948

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




itate Controlier's Office ( /" Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
s CLAIM SUMMARY
J1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
0s Rios Community College District Reimbursement ¥ 2006-2007
Estimated ]
13) Name of Coliege: American River College

)4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
llowed.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost indireet Cost of: Total
37.70%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $  226,3991% 85352 % 311,751
6) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 5 - $ - $ -

Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level

)[Line (05) - line (06)] $ 226309(% 85352 1§ 311,751

3) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Coliection Period (a) (b) (c) (d) (&) ) )
Number of Number of tinit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Fult-time Part-time Ful-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {(a)x {c) Educ. Code (b x (&) Collected
§76355 §76355 (d)+{)
Per Fall Semester | 3 . 3 - $
Per Spring Semester $ $ . $
Per Summer Session $ _ $ . $ -
Per First Quarter $ : $ ) g
Per Second Quarter g N 3 . $
Per Third Quarter $ ) $ . $
) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line {08)(1)(c) through line (08)(6)(c)
) Subtotal [Line {07) - line {08)] $ 311,751
st Reduction
Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fline (11) + line (12)}} § 311751

ised 12/05




& ¢~ Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FE INATI FORM

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
g CLAIM SUMMARY
{#1) Claimant; (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
0s Rios Community College District Reimbursement x 1 2006-2007

Estimated L]

13) Name of College: Consumnes River College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
omparison to the 1886/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursementis -
llowed.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
37.70%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 213411 % 80,456 | $ 293,867
6) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - $ - $
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986787 level
)] [Line (05) - fine (06)] $  2i34111%§ 80,456 | § 293,867
8) Complete Columns {a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (@) (b) {c} {d) (e) th {9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Part-time Fuitime Student Part-time Student Faes That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (8} x(2) Educ. Code {b}x (&) Collected
§76355 §76255 (d)+{0)
Per Fall Semester $ i $ i $
Per Spring Semester _ 3 i $ ) 3 }
|Per s Sessi
er Summer Session $ ) § : $ i
Per First Quarter $ - 3 $
Per S d
econd Quarter $ i 3 ) $ A
Per Third rter
2 Qua 3 i § _ $ X
} Total health fee that could have been collected; The sum of (Line {(08){1)(c) through fine (08)(6)(c)
) Subtotal [Une {07) - line (09]] $ 293,867

st Reduction

b Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

1 Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - fiine (11} + line {12)}] $ 293867
ised 12/05




-
Sy

/" Community College Mandated Cost Manual

tate Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
»s Rios Community College District Reimbursement [x 1 2006-2007
Estimated L1

3) Name of College: Sacramento City College

'4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ymparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "LLess” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. Ne reimbursement is

iowed,
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
I.T70%
3) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 1309581 % 49371|$ 180,329
3} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - $ - 5 -
» Costof providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
) [Line (05) - ine (06)] $§ 130958 |% 49371 1% 180,328
}) Compiete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detall data for health fees
Collection Period (a) {b) {c) (d) (e) Ui (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Pari-time Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees Thai Could
Students Students Student per Heaith Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Edue. Code (@) x {c} Educ. Code {bix(e) Collected
§76355 §76355 {d}+ (R
Per Fall Semester 3 ) $ ) $
Per Spring Semester $ : $ $ -
Per Summer Session $ _ $ - $ -
Per First Quarter $ ; $ - s
Per Second Quarier $ . $ 5 -
Per Third Quarter 3 - $ - 13
Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08)(1){c) through line {0B)(6)(c) 3 i
Subtotal fLine {07) - ling (09)] $  180.329
st Reduction
l.ess: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ ;
Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ .
Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {tine (11) + line (12}}) $ 180,329

sed 12/05




Test Results, office

Veanereal Disease

Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection

Evyes, Nose and Throat

Eye/Vision

Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minar Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College District 2006-2007
{03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
QOutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
- Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition

HEXXXHXHXHKEXXK XA XXHHNK XXX X
HHHAHKIHKRKHHMH KX MMM MXN KX X

X X
X X
X X
X X
X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




MANDATED COSTS - FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/AGTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2

{01) Claimant (02} Fiscatl Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College District 2006-2007

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {(a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

o X

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

XM XX
<o X

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
influenza
Information X

HKOXK XX

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

XXX
XXX

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation X
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

x

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eve Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, cil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list---> Cold and Altergy

HHHH KX
KX XX XK X

X
HKoH XX

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Retum Card/Key :
Parking Inguiry X X
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




I : e
' MANDATED COSTS ’ FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College Disfrict 2006-2007
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) andfor (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (&) | {(b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Faciiities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing .
PG Testing X
Monospot
Hemacukt
Others, list Body Fat X
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Beooklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list Research and links X X
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X
Disaster Planning X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
| CLAMM FOR PAYMENT Lo ot Cont Uy -] o '
19) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17551 ‘520} D:;g Filed um_[_fm
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 2LRS Input /1

(01} Claimant Identification Number;

Reimbursement Claim Data

Jon thrpe

Type or Print Name

SixTen and Associates

{38} Name of Contact Person for Claim

CG 34050
(02) Claimant Name Los Rios Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04}{b) 1,029,898
Sacramento County (23)
1919 Spanos Court (24)
Sécramento CA 95825 (25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim {26)
(03)Estimated ~ [__] | (09) Reimbursement (27)
(04} Cambined [ (10} Combined L] [@8
(05) Amended [ |(t1) Amended { ] {9
Fiscal Year of Cost (06} (12) 2007-2008 (30)
Total Claimed Amount (07) (;3) 1,029,898 (31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 (314) ) (32)
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received QS} ) (33)
Net Claimed Amount QG) 1,029,898 4}
Due from State (08) 27) 1,029,898 (35)
Due to State (16) (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accardance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community
college district to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that
“have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for 2 new
savings and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are.ddentified, and all costs claimed are supportaed by source
documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim andior Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated

andlor actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signﬂejfuthjad fiicer (USE BLUE INK)

program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting

Date 2/ 3/0 ?

Deputy Chancellor
Title

{858) 514-8605
kbpsixten@aol.com

Telephone Number:
E-mail Address:

Form FAM-27 {New 02/07)




- (-

State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION :
e CLAIM SUMMARY 1
(01} Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rios Community College District Estimated [ ] 20072008
{03) List all community colleges identified in form 1.1, line (03)
(a) (b}
Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. American River College 3 315,519

2. Cosumnes River College 3 316,010
“13." Folsom Lake College ' 3 52,667

4. Sacramento City College 3 345,702

5.

8.

7.

B.

9,

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

13,

16.

(04) Total Amount Claimed $ 1,029,898

Revised 9/08




State Controller's Office o Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION F??M

CLAIM SUMMARY '
{Oﬁ-). Clalmam (02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement : ) 2007-2008
Estimated - -

(03) Name of College: American River Coliege

{04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1988/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
L] [
i Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
36.16%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 21727 |% B3,7921% 315519
{06) Cost of providing current fiscal year healih services in excess of 1986/87 [ - 1% - 3 -
Cost of providing current fiscal vear health services at 1986/87 level
{07) [Line [05) - fine (06)] P 231727 (% B37921% 315519
(08) Complete Columns (a} through (g} to provide detail data for health fees _
Collection Period (@) (k) {c} (d) {e) y] (@)
Number of Sludents Students Students Number of Unit Cost Sfudent
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Heatth
Enolled EC EC EC Subject fo Student Per Fees
76355(c}(1) 76355(c)(2) 76355(c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 (e} x ()
Not spriicable afiar {a)-(h)-(c)-(d}
DLOHDE
1 Per Fall Semaster 34 751 34,751
, Per Spring Semester 34,625 34,625
; Par Summer Session 15,508 | 15.508
Per First Quarter
4.
Per Second Quarter
5.
Per Third Quarter
8.
(09} Tota! health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08){1}{¢) through line (08)(6)}{c)
total . i
(10} Subtotal [Line {07} - line (09) § 35519

Cost Reduction

(11} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

{13} Total Amount Claimed . [Line {10) - fline (11) + line (12)}] 5 315519
Revised 02/07 '




State Controlier's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 1 1"
] CLAIM SUMMARY )
{01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2007-2008
' Estimated ]

{03) Name of College:

Cosumnes River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year.

provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, da not complete the form. No reimbursement is

(@7) [Line (05) - line {06)]

aflowed.
SAME MORE
Direct Cost Ingirest Cost of: Total
36.16%
{05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim . 232087 |% 83323 |§ 316.01(5
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 . g 3 -
Cost of providing curent fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level 232087 | 3 83923 |5 316010 '

{08) Complete Columns {a} through {g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period {a) (b) {c) (d) () (f) {9
Number of Students Sludents Students Number of Unit Cost Student
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Health
Enrolied EC EC EC Subject lo Siudent Per Feas
T6355(c){1} 76355(c)2) 76355(c)(3) Heith Fee EC 78355 {e)x 1
"°"::"'::;"f“' (ai-{b){c}-(d)
; Per Fall Semester 13.208 13,228
, Per Spring Semester 12,946 12,946
. Per Summer Session 4,911 4911
Per First Quarter
4.
Per Second Quarter
5.
Per Third Quarter
6.
{08) Total health {ee that could have been coliected: The sum of {Line {08)(1)(c) through kine {18Y6)(c)
(10) Subtotal El.lne (07) - line {09)] $ 316,010
Cost Reduction
{11} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
{12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13} Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fiine (1) + line (12))] $ 316010

Revised 02/07




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office
MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 1.1
_ CLAIM SUMMARY '
(01) ‘ 'Ciléafma.r;f:- - (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2007-2008
Estimated [
(63) Name of College: Folsom Lake College '

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which heaith services were provided during the fiscat year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

“|allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
]
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Tatal
36.16%
(05) Cest of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Ciaim : $§ 386808 13987% 52667
(06.] Cost of providing current fiscal year health servicas in excess of 1986/87 [ - 15 - s .
Cost of providing current fiscal year heafth services at 1986/87 level ‘
(07) [Line (05) - ine {06]] $ 38680 | % 139687 | § 52,867
{08) Complete Columns (a) through {g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period a) (b) {©) {d) () {f (9
Number of Students Sludents Students Number of Unit Cost Studend
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Health
Enrolled EC EC EC Subjectto Shudent Per Fees
76355(c)1) T6355(c}(2) 76355(c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 fe)x (1)
"""';:‘;:':: see | (a)-(bHe)Hd)
1 Per Fall Semester 8,441 8441
. Per Spring Semester 8,178 . 8.178
5 Per Summer Session 2,140 2,140
Per First Quarter
4
Per Second Quarter
5.
Per Third Quarer
B. .
{09) Total haalth fee that could have been callected: The sum of {Line {08){1}(c) through line {0B)E)(c)
(10} Subtotat [Line {07) - fine (09)] $ 52,667

Cost Reduction

(11} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicabie

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicabie

{13} Total Amount Claimed [Line {10) - {line {11} + line (12)}] 3 52 667

Revised 02/07




State Controtler's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
3 MANDATED COSTS EORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ' 1.1
i_, CLAIM SUMMARY '
{C1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District Reimbursement 2007-2008
Estimated 1

(03) Name of College:

Sacramento City College

ailowed.

comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year.

SAME

MORE

[ ]

(04} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
If the "Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

Direct Cost tndirect Cost of: Total
36.16%
{05) Cost of Health Servicas for the Fiscal year of Claim § 25389418  O91808[§ 345702
(06) Cost of providing curent fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 3 - $ -
Cosf of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
{o7) [Line (05} - line (06}] $ 253894 |3 918081 § 345702

(08) Compieie Columns {a) through (g} to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b} c) (d) (&) {f) @
Number of Studants Students Students Number of Unit Cost Sludent
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Sludents Per Health
Enrofled EC EC EC Subject io Student Per Fees
- 76355(c){1) 76355{c)(2) 7635540)(3) Healih Fee EC 76355 () x ()
Not appiicable atter (a)_(b).(c),f_d)
Dtiatioe
1 Per Fall Semester 24,991 24 991
) Per Spring Semester 23327 23307
; Per Summer Session 10,709 10,709
Per First Quarter
4.
Per Second Quarter
5.
Per Third Quarter
5.
{09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08)(1){c) through line (08){5)(c}
(10) Subtotal [Line (O7) - line {09)] § 345702
Cost Reduction
(11} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
{12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13} Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line {12)} $ 345702

Revised 02/07



Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
2

{01} Claimant _ (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
lL.os Rios Community Coliege District

2007-2008

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY

Accident Reports

X

of Claim
X :

Appointments

College Physician, surgeon

Dermatology, Family practice

internal Medicine

Outside Physician

Dental Services

QOutside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)

Psychoiogist, full services

Cancel/Change Appointments

>

Registered Nurse

>

Check Appointments

>

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling

Birth Control

>

L ab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease

Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection

Eyes, Nose and Throat

Eye/Vision

Dermatology/Allergy

Gynecology/Pregnancy Service

Neuralgic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

AR A I o ¢ | 3¢ | ¢

Rl Poll Pl Bl B B b A B o DV BV BV B

Dentat

Gastro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling

X x>

KX X[

Revised 09/06

Page 1




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 2

(o1 Claimant _ (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College District 2007-2008

{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or {b), as applicable, to indicate which health {(a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 ! of Claim

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling (continued)
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling

Acqguired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control

Personal Hygiene
Burnout )
Other Medical Probiems, list

K= (x|
KRNI I= =[x

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, information
Sexually Transmitted Disease

X
>

Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Child Abuse .
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled
Immunizations

Diptheria/Tetanus

Measels/Rubella

Influenza

tnformation X

AR R P[> | =
bl Bl B Bl Bl o b b Bl B

PR XX

Insurance

>
>

On Campus Accident
‘Voluntary : : X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X

P P

Laboratory Tests Done

Inquiry/Interpretation X

Pap Smears

Physical Examinations

Employees

Revised 09/06 _ _ Page 2




. | | [

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College District 2007-2008
(03} Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Physical Examinations {Continued)
Students
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list--—-> Cold and Allergy X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key X X
Parking Inquiry X X
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Ciinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facililies, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X

Revised 09/06 Page 3




State of California Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM |
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL - 2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Los Rios Community College District 2007-2008
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b):
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Tests (continued) -
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list Body Fat X
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
1 Rest X X
Suture Removal X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list Research and links X X
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental . X
Disaster Planning X |
|
|
|

Revised 09/06 Page 4






